
Health Net Medicare Advantage
        (HMO)

Plan Provider Directory
This directory provides a list of Health Net Ruby Select (HMO)’s network providers.

This directory is for Alameda County, CA.

This directory is current as of September 2016. Some network providers may have been added or removed 
from our network after this directory was printed. We do not guarantee that each provider is still accepting 
new members. To get the most up-to-date information about Health Net Ruby Select Plan’s network providers 
in your area, you can visit www.healthnet.com or call our Member Services Department at 1-800-977-6738 
(prospective members) or 1-800-275-4737 (for members). From October 1 through February 14, our office 
hours are 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., 7 days a week, excluding certain holidays. However, after February 14, our 
office hours are 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. On weekends and certain holidays, your call 
will be handled by our automated phone system. TTY users should call 711.

Health Net has a contract with Medicare to offer HMO and HMO SNP plans.

Enrollment in a Health Net Medicare Advantage plan depends on contract renewal.

This information is available for free in other languages. Please call our Member Services number at  
1-800-275-4737. From October 1 through February 14, our office hours are 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., 7 days 
a week, excluding certain holidays. However, after February 14, our office hours are 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., 
Monday through Friday. On weekends and certain holidays, your call will be handled by our automated 
phone system. TTY users should call 711.

Esta información está disponible en forma gratuita en otros idiomas. Llame al número de nuestro 
Departamento de Servicios al Afiliado al 1-800-275-4737. Desde el 1 de octubre hasta el 14 de febrero, 
nuestro horario de atención es de 8:00 a.m. a 8:00 p.m., los 7 días de la semana, excepto ciertos días 
feriados. Sin embargo, después del 14 de febrero, nuestro horario de atención será de 8:00 a.m. a  
8:00 p.m., de lunes a viernes. Los fines de semana y ciertos días feriados su llamada será atendida por 
nuestro sistema automático de teléfono. Los usuarios de TTY deben llamar al 711.

This information is also available in a different format including larger print and audio. Please call Member 
Services at the number listed above if you need plan information in another format.

Y0020_2017_0033RSALA _NM (09202016)



Directorio de Proveedores del Plan
        (HMO)

de Health Net Medicare Advantage
Este directorio proporciona una lista de los proveedores de la red de Health Net Ruby Select (HMO).

Corresponde al condado de Alameda, CA.

Entra en vigencia a partir de septiembre de 2016. Es posible que se hayan agregado o eliminado algunos 
proveedores de nuestra red después de que se haya impreso este directorio. No garantizamos que todos los 
proveedores aún acepten afiliados nuevos. Para obtener la información más actualizada sobre los proveedores 
de la red del Plan Health Net Ruby Select de su área, puede visitar www.healthnet.com, o bien, puede llamar a 
nuestro Departamento de Servicios al Afiliado al 1-800-977-6738 (para posibles afiliados) o al 1-800-275-4737 
(para afiliados). Desde el 1 de octubre hasta el 14 de febrero, nuestro horario de atención es de 8:00 a.m. a  
8:00 p.m., los 7 días de la semana, excepto ciertos días feriados. Sin embargo, después del 14 de febrero, nuestro 
horario de atención será de 8:00 a.m. a 8:00 p.m., de lunes a viernes. Los fines de semana y ciertos días feriados 
su llamada será atendida por nuestro sistema automático de teléfono. Los usuarios de TTY deben llamar al 711.

Health Net tiene un contrato con Medicare para ofrecer planes HMO y HMO SNP.

La inscripción en un plan Health Net Medicare Advantage depende de la renovación del contrato.

This information is available for free in other languages. Please call our Member Services number at  
1-800-275-4737. From October 1 through February 14, our office hours are 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., 7 days 
a week, excluding certain holidays. However, after February 14, our office hours are 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., 
Monday through Friday. On weekends and certain holidays, your call will be handled by our automated 
phone system. TTY users should call 711.

Esta información está disponible en forma gratuita en otros idiomas. Llame al número de nuestro 
Departamento de Servicios al Afiliado al 1-800-275-4737. Desde el 1 de octubre hasta el 14 de febrero, 
nuestro horario de atención es de 8:00 a.m. a 8:00 p.m., los 7 días de la semana, excepto ciertos días 
feriados. Sin embargo, después del 14 de febrero, nuestro horario de atención será de 8:00 a.m. a  
8:00 p.m., de lunes a viernes. Los fines de semana y ciertos días feriados su llamada será atendida por 
nuestro sistema automático de teléfono. Los usuarios de TTY deben llamar al 711.

Esta información también está disponible en un formato diferente, incluyendo letra más grande y 
audio. Llame al Departamento de Servicios al Afiliado al número que se indica anteriormente si necesita 
información sobre el plan en otro formato.

Y0020_2017_0033RSALA_SPN_NM (09202016)



PB

Table of Contents
Section 1 – Introduction
Sección 1 – �Introducción

Introduction .....................................................................................................................................................................................................................3

What is the service area for Health Net Ruby Select (HMO)?..........................................................................................................6

How do you find Health Net Ruby Select (HMO) providers in your area?..............................................................................7

Section 2 – List of Network Providers
Sección 2 – �Lista de Proveedores de la Red

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists Listing......................................................................................................................17

Skilled Nursing Facilities........................................................................................................................................................................................45

Participating Physician Groups by City Index..........................................................................................................................................47

Primary Care Physicians and Specialists Index.......................................................................................................................................49

Hospital Index...............................................................................................................................................................................................................61



3



3

Section 1 – Introduction
This directory provides a list of Health Net Ruby Select (HMO)’s network providers. 
To get detailed information about your health care coverage, please see your 
Evidence of Coverage (EOC).

You will have to choose one of our network providers who are listed in this directory to be your Primary 
Care Provider (PCP). The term “PCP” will be used throughout this directory. Generally, you must get your 
health care services from your PCP. As a member of Health Net Ruby Select, you will have a PCP who 
coordinates all of your care. Your PCP is a health care professional who is trained to give you basic care. 
He or she is responsible for providing or coordinating covered services while you are a member of  
Health Net Ruby Select.

When you enroll in Health Net Ruby Select, you will select a Health Net participating provider group from 
our network. You’ll also choose a PCP from this Health Net participating provider group.

Health Net Ruby Select uses specific providers only.
•	 Not all Participating Provider Groups (PPG’s) and their affiliated PCP’s and facilities are available to you in 

your service area for this plan. 

•	 You may be limited to providers within your PCP’s and/or medical group’s network. 

•	 The PCP and/or medical group that you choose may determine the specialists and hospitals you can use. 

Please note: It is important to understand that Health Net offers a variety of plans in each service area; if 
your provider of choice is not available through this plan, the provider may be available through a different 
Health Net plan offering.

As a Health Net Ruby Select member, all of your routine health care is provided and arranged by your PCP. 
Your specialty care, X-rays, laboratory tests, therapy, medications, hospital admissions, and follow-up care 
will also be provided, authorized or coordinated by your PCP. If you go to a doctor, hospital or other provider 
without the approval of your PCP – except in an emergency or when you need urgent care, out-of-area renal 
dialysis, or certain gynecological care or other self-referred services – you will be responsible for paying any 
charges for these services. Neither Medicare nor Health Net will pay for non-emergency services or non-
urgently needed care without the prior authorization of your PCP.



4 5

The “network providers” listed in this directory have agreed to provide you with your health care services. 
You may go to any of our network providers listed in this directory; however, some services may require a 
referral. If you have been going to one network provider, you are not required to continue to go to that  
same provider. In some cases, you may get covered services from out-of-network providers. Even though 
your PCP is trained to handle most of your common health needs, there may be times when he or she feels 
you need more specialized treatment. In that case, you may receive a referral (written permission) to see a 
specialist. Specialists are doctors who provide health care services for a specific disease or part of the body. 
Examples include oncologists (care for cancer patients), cardiologists (care for the heart) and orthopedists 
(care for bones).

Some of your Health Net plan services are covered only if your doctor or other network provider gets 
approval in advance (sometimes called “prior authorization”) from us.

For Out-of-Area Coverage – Services authorized by Health Net and other services contained in your  
Health Net plan’s EOC document (also known as a member contract or subscriber agreement) will be 
covered. You must use your plan providers except in emergency or urgent care situations or for out-of-
area renal dialysis or other services. If you obtain routine care from out-of-network providers, neither 
Medicare nor Health Net will be responsible for the costs. Please refer to your Health Net plan EOC for more 
information.

In an emergency, call “911” or have someone take you to the emergency room located within any of the 
hospitals listed in Section 2 of this Provider Directory.

Please refer to Section 2 of this Provider Directory for a complete listing of available hospitals, urgent care 
facilities and/or refer to the Participating Physician Groups and Specialists Listing for available facilities.

Emergency care can always be obtained in or out of the service area from the nearest available provider. 
When in the service area, you must use plan providers for urgent care. When out of the service area, urgent 
care may be obtained from the first available provider. In addition, when out of the service area, you can 
obtain dialysis treatment from any qualified dialysis provider.

If you obtain routine care from out-of-network providers, neither Medicare nor Health Net will be 
responsible for the costs. When you receive emergency or urgently needed care from a provider who is not 
part of our network, you are only responsible for paying your share of the cost, not for the entire cost. You 
should ask the provider to bill the plan for our share of the cost.

•	 If you pay the entire amount yourself at the time you receive the care, you need to ask us to pay you back 
for our share of the cost. Send us the bill, along with documentation of any payments you have made.

•	 At times, you may get a bill from the provider asking for payment that you think you do not owe. Send us 
this bill, along with documentation of any payments you have already made to:

	 Health Net Medicare Advantage 
	 PO Box 14703 
	 Lexington, KY 40512-4703



4 5

•	 If the provider is owed anything, we will pay the provider directly.

•	 If you have already paid more than your share of the cost of the service, we will determine how much you 
owed and pay you back for our share of the cost.

Post-stabilization services are medically necessary covered services related to an emergency medical 
condition that are provided after you are stabilized in order to maintain the stabilized condition.  
Health Net covers post-stabilization care following the administration of emergency services to stabilize or 
evaluate an emergency medical condition.

If your emergency care is provided by out-of-network providers, we will try to arrange for network providers 
to take over your care as soon as your medical condition and the circumstances allow. Please refer to your 
Health Net plan’s EOC for more detailed information.

If you obtain routine care from out-of-network providers, neither Medicare nor Health Net will be 
responsible for the costs. Please refer to your Health Net plan’s EOC for more information.

For directories listing other Health Net participating network providers, facilities and/or pharmacies, you 
can visit www.healthnet.com or call our Member Services Department at 1-800-977-6738 (prospective 
members) or 1-800-275-4737 (for members). From October 1 through February 14, our office hours are   
8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., 7 days a week, excluding certain holidays. However, after February 14, our office hours 
are 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. On weekends and certain holidays, your call will be 
handled by our automated phone system. TTY users should call 711.



6 7

What Is the Service Area for Health Net 
Ruby Select (HMO)?
The county in our service area is listed below.

Alameda County



6 7

How Do You Find Health Net Ruby Select 
(HMO) Providers in Your Area?
We have arranged the information in several different ways. If you are interested in a particular PCP or 
specialist, turn to Section 2. If you’d like to see who is available in your community, then turn to the  
City Index.

If you have questions about Health Net Ruby Select or require assistance in selecting a PCP, you can visit 
www.healthnet.com or call our Member Services Department at 1-800-977-6738 (prospective members) or 
1-800-275-4737 (for members). From October 1 through February 14, our office hours are 8:00 a.m. to  
8:00 p.m., 7 days a week, excluding certain holidays. However, after February 14, your call will be handled by 
our automated phone system on weekends and certain holidays. TTY users should call 711.

For additional directories listing other Health Net Dental, Vision, Mental Health, Chiropractors, 
Acupuncturists, available Health Clubs or a local Pharmacy in your area, call our Member Services 
Department at 1-800-977-6738 (prospective members) or 1-800-275-4737 (for members). TTY users  
should call 711. 

Electronic directory updates
You can choose to receive all your future pharmacy and provider directory updates electronically rather than 
in hard-copy format.

•	 Simply visit www.healthnet.com, click Log In, then Profile, then Delivery Preferences.

•	 Then select Annual Directory, select Online, then Submit.

You will receive an email notification with a link to log on to www.healthnet.com to view your updated 
directories online as they become available. 

The provider network may change at any time. You will receive notice when necessary.



9

Sección 1 – Introducción
Este directorio proporciona una lista de los proveedores de la red de Health Net 
Ruby Select (HMO). Para obtener información detallada sobre su cobertura de 
cuidado de la salud, consulte su Evidencia de Cobertura (por sus siglas en inglés, 
EOC).

Tendrá que elegir a uno de los proveedores de nuestra red enumerados en este directorio para que sea su 
Proveedor de Atención Primaria (Primary Care Provider, PCP). En todo este directorio se usará el término 
“Proveedor de Atención Primaria”. Por lo general, debe obtener sus servicios de cuidado de la salud de su 
Proveedor de Atención Primaria. Como afiliado a Health Net Ruby Select, usted tendrá un Proveedor de 
Atención Primaria que coordina toda su atención. Su Proveedor de Atención Primaria es un profesional para 
el cuidado de la salud que está capacitado para brindarle atención básica. Es responsable de proporcionar o 
coordinar los servicios cubiertos mientras usted esté afiliado a Health Net Ruby Select.

Cuando se inscriba en Health Net Ruby Select, seleccionará grupo un proveedor participante de Health Net  
de nuestra red. También elegirá a un Proveedor de Atención Primaria de este grupo de proveedores 
participantes de Health Net.

Health Net Ruby Select sólo usa proveedores específicos.
•	 No todos los grupos de proveedores participantes (por sus siglas en inglés, PPG) ni sus proveedores de 

atención primaria (por sus siglas en inglés, PCP) y centros afiliados se encuentran disponibles para usted 
en el área de servicio de este plan. 

•	 Además, es posible que su cobertura se limite a los proveedores dentro de la red de su Proveedor de 
Atención Primaria y/o grupo médico. 

•	 Esto significa que el proveedor de atención primaria y/o el grupo médico que elija posiblemente 
determinen los especialistas y hospitales que usted puede usar. 

Tenga en cuenta lo siguiente: Es importante entender que Health Net ofrece una variedad de planes en cada 
área de servicio; si el proveedor que usted elige no se encuentra disponible a través de este plan, quizás sí lo 
esté a través de otro plan que brinde Health Net.

Como afiliado a Health Net Ruby Select, todo su cuidado de la salud de rutina es proporcionado y 
dispuesto por su Proveedor de Atención Primaria. La atención de especialidades, los rayos X, las pruebas de 
laboratorio, la terapia, los medicamentos, las admisiones hospitalarias y la atención de seguimiento que usted 
necesite también serán proporcionados, autorizados o coordinados por su Proveedor de Atención Primaria. 
Si recibe servicios de un médico, un hospital u otro proveedor sin la aprobación de su Proveedor de Atención 
Primaria —excepto en casos de emergencia o cuando necesita atención de urgencia, diálisis renal fuera del 
área, o cierta atención ginecológica u otros servicios que permiten autorremisiones—, usted será responsable 

8



9

del pago de todos los cargos de dichos servicios. Ni Medicare ni Health Net pagarán los servicios que no 
son de emergencia ni la atención no requerida de urgencia sin la autorización previa de su Proveedor de 
Atención Primaria.

Los “proveedores de la red” enumerados en este directorio han aceptado brindarle sus servicios de cuidado 
de la salud. Usted puede ir a cualquiera de los proveedores de nuestra red enumerados en este directorio; sin 
embargo, es posible que algunos servicios requieran una referencia. Si usted ha consultado a un proveedor 
de la red, no se requiere que continúe con ese mismo proveedor. En algunos casos, puede obtener servicios 
cubiertos de proveedores que no pertenecen a la red. Aunque su Proveedor de Atención Primaria está 
capacitado para atender la mayoría de sus necesidades de salud comunes, es posible que algunas veces 
considere que usted necesita un tratamiento más especializado. En ese caso, posiblemente le proporcione 
una referencia (permiso escrito) para que consulte a un especialista. Los especialistas son médicos que 
brindan servicios de cuidado de la salud para una enfermedad o parte del cuerpo específicas. Algunos 
ejemplos incluyen oncólogos (atención para pacientes con cáncer), cardiólogos (atención para el corazón) 
y traumatólogos (atención para los huesos).

Algunos de los servicios de su plan de Health Net están cubiertos sólo si su médico u otro proveedor de la 
red obtienen la aprobación por adelantado (a veces denominada “autorización previa”) de parte nuestra.

Para la Cobertura Fuera del Área – Estarán cubiertos los servicios autorizados por Health Net, así como 
otros servicios incluidos en el documento EOC de su plan de Health Net (también conocido como contrato 
de afiliación o acuerdo del suscriptor). Usted está obligado a utilizar los proveedores de su plan, excepto 
en situaciones de atención de emergencia o atención de urgencia, o para diálisis renal fuera del área u 
otros servicios. Si usted recibe atención de rutina de proveedores que no pertenecen a la red, ni Medicare 
ni Health Net serán responsables de los costos. Para obtener más información, consulte la EOC de su plan 
de Health Net.

En una emergencia, llame al “911” o solicite a alguien que le lleve a la sala de emergencias ubicada dentro de 
cualquiera de los hospitales enumerados en la Sección 2 de este Directorio de Proveedores.

Consulte la Sección 2 de este Directorio de Proveedores para obtener una lista completa de los hospitales 
y centros de atención de urgencia disponibles, y/o consulte el Listado de Grupos Médicos y Especialistas 
Participantes para conocer los centros disponibles.

La atención de emergencia siempre puede obtenerse dentro o fuera del área de servicio de parte del 
proveedor más cercano disponible. Si se encuentra dentro del área de servicio, debe utilizar proveedores del 
plan para recibir atención de urgencia. Si se encuentra fuera del área de servicio, la atención de urgencia 
puede obtenerse de parte del primer proveedor disponible. Además, si se encuentra fuera del área de servicio, 
puede recibir tratamiento de diálisis de parte de cualquier proveedor de diálisis calificado.

Si usted recibe atención de rutina de proveedores que no pertenecen a la red, ni Medicare ni Health Net 
serán responsables de los costos. Cuando recibe atención de emergencia o atención requerida de urgencia de 
un proveedor que no forma parte de nuestra red, usted sólo es responsable de pagar su parte del costo, no el 
costo total. Debe solicitar al proveedor que facture al plan nuestra parte del costo.



10 11

•	 Si paga la cantidad total usted mismo en el momento en que recibe la atención, debe solicitarnos que le 
reembolsemos nuestra parte del costo. Envíenos la factura, junto con la documentación de cualquier pago 
que haya realizado.

•	 A veces, puede recibir una factura del proveedor en la que se le solicita un pago que usted considera que no 
adeuda. Envíenos dicha factura, junto con la documentación de cualquier pago que ya haya realizado a:

	 Health Net Medicare Advantage 	  
	 PO Box 14703 	  
	 Lexington, KY 40512-4703

•	 Si se le adeuda alguna cantidad al proveedor, le pagaremos directamente a dicho proveedor.

•	 Si usted ya pagó más que su parte del costo del servicio, determinaremos cuánto adeudaba y le 
reembolsaremos nuestra parte del costo.

Los servicios posteriores a la estabilización son servicios cubiertos, médicamente necesarios, relacionados 
con una condición médica de emergencia y proporcionados después de que su condición se estabiliza a fin de 
mantenerla estabilizada. Health Net cubre la atención posterior a la estabilización que se brinda después de 
proporcionar servicios de emergencia para estabilizar o evaluar una condición médica de emergencia.

Si su atención de emergencia es proporcionada por proveedores que no pertenecen a la red, intentaremos 
disponer su atención a través de proveedores de la red ni bien su condición médica y las circunstancias lo 
permitan. Para obtener información más detallada, consulte la EOC de su plan de Health Net.

Si usted recibe atención de rutina de proveedores que no pertenecen a la red, ni Medicare ni Health Net 
serán responsables de los costos. Para obtener más información, consulte la EOC de su plan de Health Net.

Para obtener directorios que enumeran a otros proveedores, centros y/o farmacias participantes de la red de 
Health Net, puede visitar www.healthnet.com, o bien, puede llamar a nuestro Departamento de Servicios al 
Afiliado al 1-800-977-6738 (para posibles afiliados) o al 1-800-275-4737 (para afiliados). Desde el 1 de octubre 
hasta el 14 de febrero, nuestro horario de atención es de 8:00 a.m. a 8:00 p.m., los 7 días de la semana, excepto 
ciertos días feriados. Sin embargo, después del 14 de febrero, nuestro horario de atención será de 8:00 a.m. a 
8:00 p.m., de lunes a viernes. Los fines de semana y ciertos días feriados su llamada será atendida por nuestro 
sistema automático de teléfono. Los usuarios de TTY deben llamar al 711.



10 11

¿Cuál Es el Área de Servicio de 
Health Net Ruby Select (HMO)?
A continuación se detalla el condado que se encuentra dentro de nuestra área de servicio.

Condado de Alameda



12

¿Cómo Puede Encontrar a los 
Proveedores de Health Net Ruby Select 
(HMO) de Su Área?
Hemos dispuesto la información de varias maneras diferentes. Si le interesa un Proveedor de Atención 
Primaria o especialista en particular, consulte la Sección 2. Si desea saber quién está disponible en su 
comunidad, consulte el Índice de Ciudades.

Si tiene preguntas sobre Health Net Ruby Select, o bien, si necesita ayuda para seleccionar un Proveedor 
de Atención Primaria, puede visitar www.healthnet.com, o bien, puede llamar a nuestro Departamento de 
Servicios al Afiliado al 1-800-977-6738 (para posibles afiliados) o al 1-800-275-4737 (para afiliados). Desde 
el 1 de octubre hasta el 14 de febrero, nuestro horario de atención es de 8:00 a.m. a 8:00 p.m., los 7 días de la 
semana, excepto ciertos días feriados. Sin embargo, después del 14 de febrero, nuestro horario de atención 
será de 8:00 a.m. a 8:00 p.m., de lunes a viernes. Los fines de semana y ciertos días feriados su llamada será 
atendida por nuestro sistema automático de teléfono. Los usuarios de TTY deben llamar al 711.

Para obtener directorios adicionales que enumeran a otros proveedores de Health Net de Servicios Dentales, 
de la Vista y de Salud Mental, Quiroprácticos, Acupunturistas, Clubes de Salud disponibles o una Farmacia 
local en su área, llame a nuestro Departamento de Servicios al Afiliado al 1-800-977-6738 (para posibles 
afiliados) o al 1-800-275-4737 (para afiliados). Los usuarios de TTY deben llamar al 711. 

Actualizaciones electrónicas del directorio
Puede elegir recibir todas sus actualizaciones futuras del directorio de farmacia y proveedores de manera 
electrónica en lugar de recibirlas en formato impreso.

•	 Simplemente visite www.healthnet.com, haga clic en Log In (Iniciar Sesión), luego en Profile (Perfil) y 
después en Delivery Preferences (Preferencias de Entrega).

•	 Luego seleccione Annual Directory (Directorio Anual), Online (En línea) y luego Submit (Enviar).

Recibirá una notificación por correo electrónico con un enlace para ingresar a www.healthnet.com y ver sus 
directorios actualizados en línea a medida que estén disponibles. 

La red de proveedores puede cambiar en cualquier momento. Recibirá un aviso cuando sea necesario.



12

Notice of Non-Discrimination:

Health Net complies with applicable Federal civil rights laws and does not discriminate on the basis of race, 
color, national origin, age, disability, or sex. Health Net does not exclude people or treat them differently 
because of race, color, national origin, age, disability, or sex.

Health Net:

• �Provides free aids and services to people with disabilities to communicate effectively with us, such as qualified 
sign language interpreters and written information in other formats (large print, accessible electronic formats, 
other formats).

• �Provides free language services to people whose primary language is not English, such as qualified 
interpreters and information written in other languages.

If you need these services, contact Health Net’s Customer Contact Center at:

Arizona: 1-800-977-7522 (TTY: 711), 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., Mountain time, seven days a week.

California: 1-800-275-4737 (TTY: 711), 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., Pacific time, seven days a week.

Oregon: 1-888-445-8913 (TTY: 711), 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., Pacific time, seven days a week.

If you believe that Health Net has failed to provide these services or discriminated in another way on the basis 
of race, color, national origin, age, disability, or sex, you can file a grievance by calling the number above and 
telling them you need help filing a grievance; Health Net’s Customer Contact Center is available to help you.

You can also file a civil rights complaint with the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Office for 
Civil Rights, electronically through the Office for Civil Rights Complaint Portal, available at  
https://ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/portal/lobby.jsf or by mail or phone at: U.S. Department of Health and Human 
Services, 200 Independence Avenue SW., Room 509F, HHH Building, Washington, DC 20201,  
1-800–368–1019, (TDD: 1-800–537–7697).

Complaint forms are available at http://www.hhs.gov/ocr/office/file/index.html













Partici

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists

www.healthnet.com / 17 

P
a
r
t
i
c

i
p

a
t
i
n

g
 
P

h
y

s
i
c

i
a

n
 
G

r
o

u
p

s
 
a
n

d
 
S

p
e

c
i
a
l
i
s

t
s

1
7

1

Board Certified

Hospital Accreditation: TJC = The Joint Commission 

Affinity Medical Group

 PPG 1765

1221 Broadway Ste. 300

Oakland, CA 94612-1837

(888) 309-2221

Affinity Med Grp - Eden/San Leandro (PPG

1769)

1221 Broadway Ste 300

Oakland, CA 94612-1837

(510) 662-3400

Affinity Medical Group / Alameda (PPG 1771)

1221 Broadway Ste 300

Oakland, CA 94612-1837

(510) 662-3400

Affinity Medical Group / Bay Valley (PPG

5320)

1221 Broadway Ste 300

Oakland, CA 94612-1837

(510) 662-3400

Hospitals Used:

St. Rose Hospital

Hospital Accreditation: TJC

Alameda Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Belk, David L., M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: German,

Spanish

2070 Clinton Ave.

(510) 769-7078

1771 092311

Bhatnagar, Prabha, M.D.

Gender: Female

Family Practice

1

2151 Santa Clara Ave.

(510) 865-1244

1771 033737

Brimmer, Jenna J., M.D.

Gender: Female

Internal Medicine

1

501 S. Shore Center West #

103F

(510) 814-4630

1771 110851

Chan, Edward I., M.D.

Gender: Male

Family Practice

1

Prov Language: Japanese,

Spanish

2433 Central Ave. # A

(510) 521-2300

1771 098189

Fisher, Mary E., M.D.

Gender: Female

Obstetrics/ Gynecology

2433 Central Ave. # A

(510) 521-2300

1771 138333

Fisher, Mary E., M.D.

Gender: Female

Internal Medicine

Prov Language: Spanish

2433 Central Ave. # A

(510) 521-2300

1771 138333



18 / www.healthnet.com

Affinity Medical Group PPG 1765

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

1

Board Certified

 

Alameda Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Kamath, Bhoomika R.,

M.D.

Gender: Female

Family Practice

1

2433 Central Ave. # A

(510) 521-2300

1771 171392

Mirmira, Vijay, M.D.

Gender: Male

Family Practice

1

2433 Central Ave. # A

(510) 521-2300

1771 151901

Sellman, William R.,

M.D.

Gender: Male

Family Practice

1

Prov Language: Spanish

2433 Central Ave. # A

(510) 521-2300

1771 095422

Shah, Charmi, M.D.

Gender: Female

Family Practice

1

2433 Central Ave. # A

(510) 521-2300

1771 212864

Sharma, Alka, M.D.

Gender: Female

Internal Medicine

1

2070 Clinton Ave., 4th Fl.

(510) 748-0931

1771 531243

Alameda Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Tsao, Lilian L., M.D.

Gender: Female

Family Practice

1

Prov Language: Mandarin

2433 Central Ave. # A

(510) 521-2300

1771 138329

Castro Valley Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Abudayeh, Nabil K., M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

Prov Language: Arabic

20700 Lake Chabot Rd. # 107

(510) 886-6878

5320 044642

Garriott, Francis E., M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

20406 Redwood Rd. # E

(510) 537-8232

1769 035403

Ho, Richard, M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: Mandarin

20126 Stanton Ave. # 201

(510) 581-2559

5320 007359

Knotts, Donald R., M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

20126 Stanton Ave. # 201

(510) 581-2559

1769 027029



www.healthnet.com / 19 

Affinity Medical Group PPG 1765

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

P
a
r
t
i
c

i
p

a
t
i
n

g
 
P

h
y

s
i
c

i
a

n
 
G

r
o

u
p

s
 
a
n

d
 
S

p
e

c
i
a
l
i
s

t
s

1
9

1

Board Certified

 

Castro Valley Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Robinson, Paul J., D.O.

Gender: Male

Family Practice

20700 Lake Chabot Rd. # 107

(510) 886-5515

1769 105032

Singh, Navdeep, M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

Prov Language: Punjabi

19845 Lake Chabot Rd. # 200

(510) 538-4500

1769 156753

Talebi, Parviz S., M.D.

Gender: Male

Family Practice

Prov Language: Farsi

20700 Lake Chabot Rd. # 107

(510) 889-1922

1769 105230

Una, Steven R., M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

20130 Lake Chabot Rd. # 307

(510) 889-1673

1769 028593

Xu, Ling, M.D.

Gender: Female

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: Japanese,

Mandarin

19830 Lake Chabot Rd. # A

(510) 690-9360

1769 082218

Fremont Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Ahmadi, Ebrahim, M.D.

Gender: Male

Family Practice

1

Prov Language: Farsi, Spanish,

Urdu

38143 Martha Ave.

(510) 791-2002

5320 044715

Baig, Khalid A., M.D.

Gender: Male

Family Practice

1

Prov Language: Hindi, Spanish,

Telugu, Urdu

632 Mowry Ave.

(510) 793-2113

5320 036391

Chen, Kwan-Sian, M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

Prov Language: Mandarin

39231 Liberty St.

(510) 494-8316

5320 037244

Kolluru, Gopala R., M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: Tagalog

2287 Mowry Ave. # 8

(510) 887-4278

5320 530281

Kumar, Pradeep, M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: Hindi, Telugu,

Urdu

1900 Mowry Ave. # 309

(510) 790-9300

5320 086577



20 / www.healthnet.com

Affinity Medical Group PPG 1765

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

1

Board Certified

 

Fremont Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Ruiz Davila, Edmundo,

M.D.

Gender: Male

Family Practice

Prov Language: Spanish

4087 Peralta Blvd.

(510) 793-7555

5320 039635

Sadiq, Ahmed K., M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: Farsi, Hindi,

Urdu

1900 Mowry Ave. # 408

(510) 795-0880

5320 014756

Sandhu, Ajit P., M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

Prov Language: Hindi, Punjabi,

Urdu

680 Mowry Ave.

(510) 790-1511

5320 014919

Saxena, Deepti, M.D.

Gender: Female

Family Practice

1

Prov Language: Hindi, Punjabi,

Spanish, Tamil, Urdu

4077 Peralta Blvd.

(510) 790-2144

5320 111595

Vora, Samir N., M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1860 Mowry Ave. # 310

(510) 792-3222

5320 036569

Fremont Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Win, Htay, M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: Burmese

3458 Mowry Ave.

(510) 793-1958

5320 128569

Hayward Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Bindlish, Shagun, M.D.

Gender: Female

Internal Medicine

1

27212 Calaroga Ave.

(510) 785-5000

5320 217561

Chen, Xiaochuan, M.D.

Gender: Female

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: Cantonese,

Mandarin

1090 La Playa Dr.

(510) 403-1699

5320 157613

Degalan, Steven B.,

M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: French, Spanish

27206 Calaroga Ave. # 115

(510) 887-3068

5320 045073



www.healthnet.com / 21 

Affinity Medical Group PPG 1765

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

P
a
r
t
i
c

i
p

a
t
i
n

g
 
P

h
y

s
i
c

i
a

n
 
G

r
o

u
p

s
 
a
n

d
 
S

p
e

c
i
a
l
i
s

t
s

2
1

1

Board Certified

 

Hayward Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Delange, Michael D.,

M.D.

Gender: Male

Family Practice

1

Prov Language: French, Spanish

22298 Main St.

(510) 881-1041

1769 094686

Johri, Nidhi, M.D.

Gender: Female

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: Hindi

27212 Calaroga Ave.

(510) 785-5000

1769 151959

Kaljot, Kaarel T., M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

27212 Calaroga Ave.

(510) 785-5000

5320 044464

Karnani, Jaya, M.D.

Gender: Female

Family Practice

1

Prov Language: Hindi

27212 Calaroga Ave.

(510) 785-5000

5320 127103

Kohleriter, Eric S., M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

27212 Calaroga Ave.

(510) 785-5000

5320 009138

Hayward Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Kolluru, Gopala R., M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: Tagalog

27206 Calaroga Ave. # 207

(510) 887-4278

5320 530281

Kumar, Pradeep, M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: Hindi, Telugu,

Urdu

27206 Calaroga Ave. # 201

(510) 784-1900

5320 086577

Lee, Ivan Y., M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

Prov Language: Cantonese

27001 Calaroga Ave.

(510) 783-6444

1769 095796

Mehta, Anand Y., M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: Gujarati,

Spanish

27212 Calaroga Ave.

(510) 785-5000

5320 188983

Sharifi, Houman, M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: Farsi

27212 Calaroga Ave.

(510) 785-5000

5320 186609



22 / www.healthnet.com

Affinity Medical Group PPG 1765

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

1

Board Certified

 

Hayward Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Sharma, Amita, M.D.

Gender: Female

Family Practice

Prov Language: Hindi

27206 Calaroga Ave. # 205

(510) 619-9686

1769 131513

Office Staff Language: Hindi, Spanish

Shetty, Maina R., M.D.

Gender: Female

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: Hindi, Kannada

27206 Calaroga Ave. # 203

(510) 782-7111

5320 051495

Office Staff Language: Hindi, Spanish

Sweder, Justin D., M.D.

Gender: Male

General Practice

Prov Language: Sign Language,

Spanish

27212 Calaroga Ave.

(510) 785-5000

1769 131902

Office Staff Language: Hindi, Spanish

Livermore Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Alper, Michael R., M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

1133 E. Stanley Blvd. # 203

(925) 373-4129

5320 019266

Office Staff Language: Hindi, Spanish

Livermore Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Blackwell, James A.,

M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

87 Fenton St. # 210

(925) 373-0337

5320 501455

Office Staff Language: Hindi, Spanish

Kanagala, Samata, M.D.

Gender: Female

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: Hindi, Telugu

1133 E. Stanley Blvd. # 101

(925) 454-4280

5320 155150

Office Staff Language: Hindi, Spanish

Kilker Jr, Richard D.,

M.D.

Gender: Male

Family Practice

1

87 Fenton St. # 210

(925) 373-0337

5320 137598

Office Staff Language: Hindi, Spanish

Lei, Calvin K., M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: Burmese,

Mandarin

1133 E. Stanley Blvd. # 117

(925) 371-8885

5320 079439

Office Staff Language: Hindi, Spanish



www.healthnet.com / 23 

Affinity Medical Group PPG 1765

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

P
a
r
t
i
c

i
p

a
t
i
n

g
 
P

h
y

s
i
c

i
a

n
 
G

r
o

u
p

s
 
a
n

d
 
S

p
e

c
i
a
l
i
s

t
s

2
3

1

Board Certified

 

Livermore Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Ng, Stanley, M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

1133 E. Stanley Blvd. # 203

(925) 443-1311

5320 090523

Office Staff Language: Hindi, Spanish

Ratti, Jyothi, M.D.

Gender: Female

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: Telugu

1133 E. Stanley Blvd. # 203

(925) 373-4541

5320 154484

Office Staff Language: Hindi, Spanish

Tam, Betty M., M.D.

Gender: Female

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: Spanish,

Tagalog

1133 E. Stanley Blvd. # 101

(925) 443-1311

5320 108373

Office Staff Language: Hindi, Spanish

Wherry, Jeffrey A., M.D.

Gender: Male

Family Practice

1

1133 E. Stanley Blvd. # 117

(925) 371-8885

1771 049967

Office Staff Language: Hindi, Spanish

Wherry, Jeffrey A., M.D.

Gender: Male

Family Practice

1

1133 E. Stanley Blvd. # 117

(925) 371-8885

1769 049967

Office Staff Language: Hindi, Spanish

Livermore Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Wherry, Jeffrey A., M.D.

Gender: Male

Family Practice

1

1133 E. Stanley Blvd. # 117

(925) 371-8885

5320 049967

Office Staff Language: Hindi, Spanish

Wong, Tsung-Pi P., M.D.

Gender: Male

Family Practice

Prov Language: Mandarin

1133 E. Stanley Blvd. # 117

(925) 371-8885

5320 090346

Office Staff Language: Hindi, Spanish

Oakland Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Bromley, Erica G., M.D.

Gender: Female

Internal Medicine

1

350 30th St. # 320

(510) 465-6700

1771 202683

Office Staff Language: Hindi, Spanish

Charneco, Lara N., M.D.

Gender: Female

Internal Medicine

1

100 Bay Pl.

(510) 465-7765

1771 199141

Office Staff Language: Hindi, Spanish



24 / www.healthnet.com

Affinity Medical Group PPG 1765

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

1

Board Certified

 

Oakland Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Charneco, Lara N., M.D.

Gender: Female

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: French,

Portuguese, Spanish

350 30th St. # 320

(510) 465-6700

1771 199141

Office Staff Language: Hindi, Spanish

Collins, Emmons H.,

M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

4100 Redwood Rd. # 328

(510) 230-2454

1771 110859

Office Staff Language: Hindi, Spanish

Dewolf, William R., M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

350 30th St. # 320

(510) 465-6700

1771 503805

Office Staff Language: Hindi, Spanish

Good Jr, John C., M.D.

Gender: Male

Family Practice

1

Prov Language: Spanish

3100 Telegraph Ave. # 2102

(510) 286-8160

1771 021740

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Oakland Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Gottlieb, Marci L., M.D.

Gender: Female

Internal Medicine

1

350 30th St. # 320

(510) 465-6700

1771 006197

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Gracer, Talia S., M.D.

Gender: Female

Internal Medicine

1

350 30th St. # 320

(510) 465-6700

1771 206372

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Johnson, Andria D., M.D.

Gender: Female

Family Practice

1

Prov Language: Spanish

3100 Telegraph Ave. # 2102

(510) 286-8160

1771 156360

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Kaipust, Nicole, M.D.

Gender: Female

Internal Medicine

350 30th St. # 320

(510) 465-6700

1771 216069

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Kelly, Irene E., M.D.

Gender: Female

Family Practice

1

Prov Language: Spanish

3100 Telegraph Ave. # 2109

(510) 645-9900

1771 074116

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish



www.healthnet.com / 25 

Affinity Medical Group PPG 1765

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

P
a
r
t
i
c

i
p

a
t
i
n

g
 
P

h
y

s
i
c

i
a

n
 
G

r
o

u
p

s
 
a
n

d
 
S

p
e

c
i
a
l
i
s

t
s

2
5

1

Board Certified

 

Oakland Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Kim, Michael, M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

350 30th St. # 320

(510) 465-6700

1771 074178

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Lash, Emily F., M.D.

Gender: Female

Family Practice

1

3100 Telegraph Ave. # 2109

(510) 645-9900

1771 169578

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Lin, Jennifer J., M.D.

Gender: Female

Family Practice

1

3100 Telegraph Ave. # 2102

(510) 286-8160

1771 212458

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Nickles, Dean J., M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

100 Bay Pl.

(510) 891-8519

1771 012389

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Nickles, Dean J., M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

350 30th St. # 320

(510) 465-6700

1771 012389

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Oakland Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Okoronkwo II, Uchenna 

A., M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: Spanish

10500 MacArthur Blvd.

(510) 569-7326

1769 058944

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Schreiber, Caroline M.,

M.D.

Gender: Female

Family Practice

1

3100 Telegraph Ave. # 2109

(510) 645-9900

1771 109456

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Tim, Leslie S., M.D.

Gender: Female

Internal Medicine

1

350 30th St. # 320

(510) 465-6700

1771 017239

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Young-Lee, Katy C.,

M.D.

Gender: Female

Internal Medicine

1

350 30th St. # 320

(510) 465-6700

1771 094759

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish



26 / www.healthnet.com

Affinity Medical Group PPG 1765

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

1

Board Certified

 

Oakland Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Yun, Denise A., M.D.

Gender: Female

Internal Medicine

1

350 30th St. # 320

(510) 465-6700

1771 207442

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Pleasanton Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Apte, Nikhil M., M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: Marathi,

Spanish, Tagalog

5575 W. Las Positas Blvd. # 130

(925) 463-0590

5320 108374

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Boparai, Vandana, M.D.

Gender: Female

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: Hindi, Punjabi

5725 W. Las Positas Blvd. # 110

(925) 460-8478

5320 140078

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Chee, David Z., M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: Mandarin

5575 W. Las Positas Blvd. # 130

(925) 463-0590

5320 560926

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Pleasanton Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Chen, Xiaochuan, M.D.

Gender: Female

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: Cantonese,

Mandarin

5776 Stoneridge Mall Rd. # 230

(925) 603-3318

5320 157613

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Duggal, Eena, M.D.

Gender: Female

Family Practice

1

2324 Santa Rita Rd. # 6

(925) 462-8100

5320 053288

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Duggal, Eena, M.D.

Gender: Female

Family Practice

1

Prov Language: French, Hindi

4456 Black Ave. # 100

(925) 462-8100

5320 053288

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Koh, Anthony K., M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

5565 W. Las Positas Blvd. # 260

(925) 416-5470

5320 157655

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Kwong, Donna, M.D.

Gender: Female

Internal Medicine

1

4725 First St. # 100

(925) 462-7060

5320 083500

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish



www.healthnet.com / 27 

Affinity Medical Group PPG 1765

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

P
a
r
t
i
c

i
p

a
t
i
n

g
 
P

h
y

s
i
c

i
a

n
 
G

r
o

u
p

s
 
a
n

d
 
S

p
e

c
i
a
l
i
s

t
s

2
7

1

Board Certified

 

Pleasanton Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Louie, John G., M.D.

Gender: Male

Family Practice

1

Prov Language: Mandarin

5575 W. Las Positas Blvd. # 130

(925) 460-8478

5320 010379

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Mughal, Shazia K., M.D.

Gender: Female

Family Practice

1

5725 W. Las Positas Blvd. # 110

(925) 416-6767

5320 193162

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Mughal, Shazia K., M.D.

Gender: Female

Family Practice

1

5725 W. Las Positas Blvd. # 110

(925) 416-6767

1769 193162

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Mughal, Shazia K., M.D.

Gender: Female

Family Practice

1

Prov Language: Hindi, Punjabi,

Urdu

5725 W. Las Positas Blvd. # 110

(925) 416-6767

1771 193162

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Pleasanton Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Qadir, Maliha M., M.D.

Gender: Female

Family Practice

1

Prov Language: Hindi, Punjabi,

Spanish, Urdu

5575 W. Las Positas Blvd. # 130

(925) 460-8478

5320 052028

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Rangwala, Razia A.,

M.D.

Gender: Female

Family Practice

1

Prov Language: Gujarati, Hindi,

Punjabi, Urdu

4725 First St. # 100

(925) 462-7060

5320 153978

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Ratti, Jyothi, M.D.

Gender: Female

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: Telugu

5565 W. Las Positas Blvd. # 260

(925) 443-1311

5320 154484

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Santos, Robert T., M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

5565 W. Las Positas Blvd. # 260

(925) 416-5470

5320 047978

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish



28 / www.healthnet.com

Affinity Medical Group PPG 1765

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

1

Board Certified

 

Pleasanton Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Taher, Pedram, M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: Farsi

4133 Mohr Ave. # A

(925) 425-0932

5320 157696

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Velpuri, Anupama, M.D.

Gender: Female

Family Practice

1

Prov Language: Hindi, Kannada,

Spanish, Telugu, Urdu

4725 First St. # 100

(925) 462-7060

5320 140357

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Wong, Bill N., M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

5575 W. Las Positas Blvd. # 130

(925) 460-8478

5320 018627

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Yee, John W., M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: Cantonese,

Mandarin, Tagalog

5575 W. Las Positas Blvd. # 130

(925) 460-8478

5320 018860

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Pleasanton Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Yen, Jerry, M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

5575 W. Las Positas Blvd. # 130

(925) 463-0590

5320 018876

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

San Leandro Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Anderson, Daniel C.,

M.D.

Gender: Male

Family Practice

13847 E. 14th St. # 101

(510) 351-6424

1769 036347

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Cheng, Christi C., M.D.

Gender: Female

Family Practice

1

Prov Language: Mandarin

13851 E. 14th St. # 108

(510) 912-0105

1769 067382

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Dhawan, Deepak, M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

Prov Language: Farsi, Hindi,

Punjabi, Spanish, Tagalog

1532 150th Ave.

(510) 351-6363

1769 128250

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish



www.healthnet.com / 29 

Affinity Medical Group PPG 1765

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

P
a
r
t
i
c

i
p

a
t
i
n

g
 
P

h
y

s
i
c

i
a

n
 
G

r
o

u
p

s
 
a
n

d
 
S

p
e

c
i
a
l
i
s

t
s

2
9

1

Board Certified

 

San Leandro Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Fortani, Maryam, M.D.

Gender: Female

Family Practice

Prov Language: Farsi, Spanish

13847 E. 14th St. # 216

(510) 357-3023

1769 137726

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Ghevariya, Nehal, M.D.

Gender: Female

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: Gujarati, Hindi

13847 E. 14th St. # 115

(510) 357-8180

1769 206572

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Ho, Chao H., M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: Cantonese,

Mandarin

13847 E. 14th St. # 113

(510) 618-1663

1769 102819

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Jain, Aditya, M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: Hindi, Spanish,

Tagalog

1532 150th Ave.

(510) 351-6363

5320 051146

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

San Leandro Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Liu, Chaplin L., M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

13847 E. 14th St. # 209

(510) 895-9505

1769 032241

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Rajah, Ratnasothy S.,

M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

Prov Language: Tamil

13847 E. 14th St. # 216

(510) 357-3023

1769 522290

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Robertson, Bruce A.,

M.D.

Gender: Male

Family Practice

1

13851 E. 14th St. # 102

(510) 351-2100

1769 032226

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Rosenthal, Steven J.,

M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

13847 E. 14th St. # 201

(510) 351-4213

1769 032227

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish



30 / www.healthnet.com

Affinity Medical Group PPG 1765

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

1

Board Certified

 

San Leandro Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Sawhney, Vinod K., M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: Hindi

13847 E. 14th St. # 101

(510) 351-6424

1769 036453

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Schultz, Harley S., M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: Russian,

Spanish

13851 E. 14th St. # 305

(510) 351-1193

1769 032228

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Titov, Vladimir A., M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: Russian,

Spanish

13851 E. 14th St. # 305

(510) 351-1193

5320 089324

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Utrata, Petr, M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

Prov Language: Czech, Russian,

Spanish

13847 E. 14th St. # 107

(510) 357-1830

1769 048643

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

San Leandro Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Vahid, Bobbak, M.D.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: Farsi

13847 E. 14th St. # 119

(510) 924-7993

1769 136899

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Wardzinska, Jane H.,

M.D.

Gender: Female

Family Practice

13847 E. 14th St. # 110

(510) 895-8700

1769 036317

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Zandi, Dariush, M.D.

Gender: Male

Family Practice

Prov Language: Farsi

13851 E. 14th St. # 102

(510) 351-2100

1769 105249

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Zhang, Douglas D., M.D.

Gender: Male

Family Practice

1

13851 E. 14th St. # 102

(510) 351-2100

1769 074491

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish



www.healthnet.com / 31 

Affinity Medical Group PPG 1765

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

P
a
r
t
i
c

i
p

a
t
i
n

g
 
P

h
y

s
i
c

i
a

n
 
G

r
o

u
p

s
 
a
n

d
 
S

p
e

c
i
a
l
i
s

t
s

3
1

1

Board Certified

 

San Lorenzo Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Linder, Alan M., M.D.

Gender: Male

Family Practice

17251 Hesperian Blvd.

(510) 276-4653

5320 010169

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Linder, Alan M., M.D.

Gender: Male

Family Practice

17251 Hesperian Blvd.

(510) 276-4653

1769 010169

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Union City Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Diep, Claire T., M.D.

Gender: Female

Internal Medicine

Prov Language: Cantonese,

Mandarin, Vietnamese

33509 Western Ave.

(510) 441-8081

5320 095833

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Truong, Kenneth T., D.O.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

33509 Western Ave.

(510) 441-8600

1769 094691

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Union City Specialty

Primary Care Physicians                   PPG/Phy #

Truong, Kenneth T., D.O.

Gender: Male

Internal Medicine

1

Prov Language: Cantonese,

Vietnamese

33509 Western Ave.

(510) 441-8600

5320 094691

Office Staff Language: Mandarin, Spanish

Acupuncture

Hall, Sean M., LAC

Lee, Dennis D., L.A.

Allergy/Immunology

Anand, Shilpi, M.D.

1

Chen, William, M.D.

1

Cheng, Paul P., M.D.

Cowan, Michael N., M.D.

1

Gendo, Karna, M.D.

1

Jacobs, Joshua S., M.D.

1

Jerdee, Valerie C., M.D.

Kardassakis, Dean G., M.D.

Karpel, Barbara I., M.D.

1

Kong, James S., M.D.

1

Lien, Kenneth W., M.D.

1

Lodewick, Matthew J., M.D.

1

Mozelsio, Nancy B., M.D.

1

Su, Fannie W., M.D.

1

Tevrizian, Allyson T., M.D.

1



32 / www.healthnet.com

Affinity Medical Group PPG 1765

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

1

Board Certified

 

Cardiology/Cardiovascular Disease

Abudayeh, Nabil K., M.D.

Anderson, David J., M.D.

1

Batten, Kristine W., M.D.

1

Benn, Andrew J., M.D.

Boucher, Ralph A., M.D.

1

Brown, Michael A., M.D.

1

Chahin, Jacques, M.D.

1

Chang, Richard M., M.D.

Chen, Henry A., M.D.

Chen, Kwan-Sian, M.D.

1

Dublin, Andrew J., M.D.

Eisenberg, Susan J., M.D.

Gershony, Gary, M.D.

1

Haque, Faizul, M.D.

1

Ho, Paul P., M.D.

1

Irani, Adil N., M.D.

Jain, Ashit, M.D.

1

Johnson, Eric L., M.D.

1

Kadakia, Mitul, M.D.

1

Kamlot, Andreas, M.D.

Kang, Steven, M.D.

1

Kolluru, Gopala R., M.D.

1

Kumar, Pradeep, M.D.

1

Lai, Donald M., M.D.

Lee, Michael A., M.D.

1

Lin, Morgan Z., M.D.

1

Ludmer, Paul L., M.D.

1

Marcus, Gary B., M.D.

Cardiology/Cardiovascular Disease

McDonald III, Alden J., M.D.

Nibley, Carleton T., M.D.

Raskin, Stephen, M.D.

1

Rohra, Srikrishin A., M.D.

1

Saw, Baijnath, M.D.

1

Sehgal, Rohit, M.D.

1

Shiu, Perkin M., M.D.

1

Szeto, Ronald K., M.D.

1

Tseng, Hennessey, M.D.

West, Jeffrey A., M.D.

1

Cardiovascular Surgery

Dhillon, Jatinder S., M.D.

1

Khan, Junaid H., M.D.

1

Lai, James E., M.D.

Stanten, Russell D., M.D.

1

Straznicka, Michaela, M.D.

Vu, John D., M.D.

1

Chiropractor

Hom-Kirk, Lisa D., D.C.

Horowitz, Joel, D.C.

Kirk IV, George O., D.C.

Wellbrook, Thomas W., D.C.

Critical Care Medicine

Dumouchel, Justin P., M.D.

Lee, Kevin K., M.D.

Marquis, Kimberley A., M.D.

1



www.healthnet.com / 33 

Affinity Medical Group PPG 1765

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

P
a
r
t
i
c

i
p

a
t
i
n

g
 
P

h
y

s
i
c

i
a

n
 
G

r
o

u
p

s
 
a
n

d
 
S

p
e

c
i
a
l
i
s

t
s

3
3

1

Board Certified

 

Dermatology

Becker, Edward V., M.D.

1

Bloom, Ernest, M.D.

1

Bortz, Jeffrey T., M.D.

1

Burroughs, Richard F., M.D.

Dang, Minh-Ngoc O., M.D.

1

Dunn, Terris R., M.D.

1

Fang, Kathy S., M.D.

1

Fung, Jason F., M.D.

1

Graham, Richard S., M.D.

1

Graves, Julia E., M.D.

1

Greenberg, Robert G., M.D.

1

Hilger Jr, Leslie G., M.D.

Holman, Herbert A., M.D.

1

Ju, Werner W., M.D.

1

Littman, William G., M.D.

1

Paslin, David A., M.D.

1

Roseborough, Ingrid E., M.D.

1

Tajirian, Ani L., M.D.

1

Ting, William W., M.D.

1

Weiss, John W., M.D.

Zimmerman, Jay W., M.D.

1

Endocrinology

Ammon, Randall A., M.D.

Dham, Shefali, M.D.

Eng, Grace S., M.D.

1

Hsu, Frank S., M.D.

1

Kaur, Jaspreet, M.D.

1

Endocrinology

Mehta, Anand Y., M.D.

Moynihan, Clare E., M.D.

1

O'Connor, Michael D., M.D.

1

Tsai, Wen-Yee, M.D.

1

Waring, Avantika C., M.D.

1

Wong, Elaine, M.D.

1

Gastroenterology

Chard, Paul S., M.D.

1

Cheng, Huilan, M.D.

1

Darby, Earl M., M.D.

1

Entwisle, Christopher R., M.D.

Fang, Ming, M.D.

1

Hargrave III, Thomas B., M.D.

1

Iqbal, Rashid, M.D.

1

Kapila, Yagya, M.D.

Kelsen, Kenneth A., M.D.

Ko, Wei-Fang, M.D.

Kogan, Mark H., M.D.

1

Lee, Stephen M., M.D.

1

Lin, James M., M.D.

Mark, Jeffrey C., M.D.

1

Mullen, Cynthia M., M.D.

1

Narsinh, Kiran F., M.D.

Ng, Susie W., M.D.

1

Roark Jr, John W., M.D.

1

Sandhu, Suknwinder S., M.D.

Silpa, Michael L., M.D.

1



34 / www.healthnet.com

Affinity Medical Group PPG 1765

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

1

Board Certified

 

Gastroenterology

Singh, Harpriya, M.D.

Stollman, Neil H., M.D.

1

Vesga, Liana, M.D.

1

Villagomez, Silvia M., M.D.

1

Wu, Danny, M.D.

1

Yee, Philip C., M.D.

Zamani, Sam S., M.D.

1

General Surgery

Begossi, Giovanni, M.D.

1

Brandel, Joseph M., M.D.

1

Broderick-Villa, Gregory A., M.D.

1

Bry, John D., M.D.

1

Cardoza, Mary K., M.D.

1

Celada, Roberto A., M.D.

1

Chang, Kenneth H., M.D.

1

Chin, Brian T., M.D.

1

Cogen, Lorna A., M.D.

1

Dang, Chau V., M.D.

1

DeBoisblanc, Michael W., M.D.

1

Estakhri, Mary E., M.D.

1

Glickman, Bobby S., M.D.

1

Hom, Louise, M.D.

Horoupian, Rupert R., M.D.

1

Khan, Junaid H., M.D.

1

Kim, Teresa H., M.D.

1

Kwok-Oleksy, Christina, DPM

Lee, John H., M.D.

General Surgery

Lee, Yen-Chung A., M.D.

1

Manthiram, Vanni C., M.D.

1

Mbanugo, Collins A., M.D.

1

Moorstein, Bruce D., M.D.

1

Moy, Jason F., M.D.

1

Nambisan, Raman N., M.D.

1

Nguyen, Dat T., M.D.

1

Rassai, Hamid R., M.D.

1

Reinganum, Sara J., M.D.

Shah, Rakhee N., M.D.

1

Stanten, Steven A., M.D.

1

Stinghen, Donato J., M.D.

1

Upadhyay, Ajay K., M.D.

1

Walker, Brian K., M.D.

1

Wynn, Michael L., M.D.

1

Zink, John U., M.D.

1

Gynecology

Cowan, Beth L., M.D.

1

Girgis, Magdy H., M.D.

1

Karipineni, Shakira B., M.D.

Hand Surgery

Burgar, Alexandra M., M.D.

Horner, Gregory, M.D.

Immerman, Igor, M.D.

1

Masem, Mathias A., M.D.

1

Schwartz Jr, John T., M.D.

1

Stein, Andrew J., M.D.

1



www.healthnet.com / 35 

Affinity Medical Group PPG 1765

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

P
a
r
t
i
c

i
p

a
t
i
n

g
 
P

h
y

s
i
c

i
a

n
 
G

r
o

u
p

s
 
a
n

d
 
S

p
e

c
i
a
l
i
s

t
s

3
5

1

Board Certified

 

Hematology/Oncology

Catalya, Esther Q., M.D.

1

Cecchi, Gary R., M.D.

1

Irwin, David H., M.D.

1

Joshi, Nitin D., M.D.

1

Karamlou, Kasra, M.D.

1

Matecki, Amy L., M.D.

Raj, Kavitha P., M.D.

Sadiq, Ahmed K., M.D.

Sawhney, Rishi, M.D.

1

Sharma, Vandana B., M.D.

1

Superfin, Diana, M.D.

1

Wexler, Ann M., M.D.

Wilson, Byron E., M.D.

1

Wong, Peter P., M.D.

1

Infectious Disease

Afsari, Khosrow, M.D.

Chirurgi, Valerie A., M.D.

Kong, Li Kuo, M.D.

Marzouk, Joseph B., M.D.

1

McCabe, Robert E., M.D.

1

Una, Steven R., M.D.

Weisenberg, Scott A., M.D.

1

Internal Medicine

Chirurgi, Valerie A., M.D.

1

Dham, Shefali, M.D.

1

Entwisle, Christopher R., M.D.

1

Jain, Ashit, M.D.

1

Internal Medicine

Kadakia, Mitul, M.D.

Kaur, Jaspreet, M.D.

1

Kelsen, Kenneth A., M.D.

1

Khaira, Jagmohan S., M.D.

1

Lin, James M., M.D.

1

Morrissey, Ellen C., M.D.

1

Mouratoff, John G., M.D.

Moynihan, Clare E., M.D.

1

Nibley, Carleton T., M.D.

Raj, Kavitha P., M.D.

Rausa, Katherine, M.D.

1

Sandhu, Suknwinder S., M.D.

1

Shiu, Perkin M., M.D.

1

Silpa, Michael L., M.D.

1

Singh, Harpriya, M.D.

1

Una, Steven R., M.D.

1

Wong, Sammuel J., D.O.

1

Zamani, Sam S., M.D.

Interventional Cardiology

Benn, Andrew J., M.D.

Chang, Richard M., M.D.

1

Kadakia, Mitul, M.D.

1

Lai, James E., M.D.

1

Neonatal-Perinatal Medicine

Weiss, Jonathan D., M.D.



36 / www.healthnet.com

Affinity Medical Group PPG 1765

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

1

Board Certified

 

Nephrology

Aggarwal, Archana, M.D.

Ahn, Jeanie J., M.D.

1

Al-Bander, Hamoudi A., M.D.

Al-Mufti, Haseeb I., M.D.

1

Block, Donald A., M.D.

1

Chang, Gwendolen Y., M.D.

1

Chawla, Varun, M.D.

1

Che, Qi, M.D.

Chen, Ya-kuan Y., M.D.

Collins, David E., M.D.

Dierks, Ole, M.D.

1

Doud, Robert B., M.D.

1

Farahmand, Guity, M.D.

Gilani, Hussain A., M.D.

1

Iota-Herbei, Claudia I., M.D.

Lee, Peter A., M.D.

1

Liu, Chaplin L., M.D.

Lunny, Peter L., M.D.

1

Maher, Terry M., M.D.

1

Mahoney, Cynthia A., M.D.

Manjunath, Veena, M.D.

Mehandru, Leena K., M.D.

Miller, Terina M., M.D.

Morrissey, Ellen C., M.D.

1

Mouratoff, John G., M.D.

1

Pagtalunan, Maria E., M.D.

Patel, Swati P., M.D.

Rausa, Katherine, M.D.

Nephrology

Rishi, Rahul, M.D.

1

Sharma, Alka, M.D.

Virk, Bhupinder S., M.D.

1

Welty, Kathryn M., M.D.

1

Wong, Bryan M., M.D.

1

Wong, Clifford, M.D.

1

Wong, Sammuel J., D.O.

Neurology

Adamczyk, Peter R., M.D.

1

Afsari, Khosrow, M.D.

1

Bhattacharyya, Alok K., M.D.

1

Economou, Vasiliki, M.D.

1

Ellis, Selena W., M.D.

Fox, Robert A., M.D.

1

Hu, Charlene, M.D.

1

Lee, Diane D., M.D.

1

Leung, Man K., M.D.

1

Lin, Stan T., M.D.

Mann, Barry S., M.D.

1

Maska, Patricia S., M.D.

1

Singh, Charan K., M.D.

1

Starkey, Randall R., M.D.

1

Wei, Timothy Y., M.D.

1

Neurosurgery

Dickinson, Lawrence D., M.D.

1

Mampalam, Thomas J., M.D.

1

Mathews, William E., M.D.



www.healthnet.com / 37 

Affinity Medical Group PPG 1765

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

P
a
r
t
i
c

i
p

a
t
i
n

g
 
P

h
y

s
i
c

i
a

n
 
G

r
o

u
p

s
 
a
n

d
 
S

p
e

c
i
a
l
i
s

t
s

3
7

1

Board Certified

 

Neurosurgery

Mimran, Ronnie I., M.D.

1

Randall, Jeffrey B., M.D.

Tang, Gordon, M.D.

1

Zusman, Edie E., M.D.

1

Obstetrics/Gynecology

Blumenstock, Edward M., M.D.

1

Butt, Olivia, M.D.

Chandler, Kalaokalani, M.D.

1

Duffy, Carrie M., D.O.

1

Eaton, Scott D., M.D.

1

Fong, Hon, M.D.

1

Gentry, Yvette M., M.D.

1

Gerdes, Carol A., M.D.

1

Grabenstetter, Jennifer L., M.D.

Gross, Goldee H., M.D.

1

Hafezi, Setareh, M.D.

1

Hambrick, Thomas L., M.D.

1

Kadri, Attia S., M.D.

1

Kaur, Shivinder B., M.D.

Kochenburger, Richard J., M.D.

1

Lee, Christine K., M.D.

1

Lerner, Dimitry L., M.D.

1

Matthews, Helen E., M.D.

1

Phillips, Tracy T., M.D.

1

Phillips, William H., M.D.

Polisetty, Rama D., M.D.

1

Prabakar, Cheruba, M.D.

1

Obstetrics/Gynecology

Salata, Jennifer A., M.D.

Schaefer, Gabrielle S., M.D.

Schleuning, Elisabeth M., M.D.

1

Sharma, Padmaja, M.D.

Singer, Michael A., M.D.

Smith, Forrest O., M.D.

Stelling, Carla J., M.D.

Stone, Rebecca J., M.D.

1

Task, Sheri L., M.D.

1

Tuan, Ke H., M.D.

Oncology

Cabebe, Elwyn C., M.D.

1

Da Roza, Ricardo, M.D.

1

Gavini, Aruna, M.D.

Johl, Jewel, M.D.

Raman, Vandana, M.D.

Schoene, Robert B., M.D.

Svahn, Tiffany H., M.D.

Zatuchni, Bettina, M.D.

Ophthalmology

Alberelli, Tonya, M.D.

Albracht, Diane C., M.D.

1

Andersen, Steven, M.D.

1

Auker, Todd A., M.D.

1

Austin, Patricia L., M.D.

1

Badger-Asaravala, Amy N., M.D.

1

Barakeh, Joseph F., D.O.



38 / www.healthnet.com

Affinity Medical Group PPG 1765

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

1

Board Certified

 

Ophthalmology

Barez, Shirin, M.D.

1

Batra, Vineet N., M.D.

1

Bharadwaj, Amitabh K., M.D.

1

Brinton, Daniel A., M.D.

1

Cohen, Stephen D., M.D.

1

Daniels, Stewart A., M.D.

1

De Niro, Jennifer E., M.D.

1

DeMartini, David R., M.D.

1

Dickens, Christopher J., M.D.

1

Drucker, Mark, M.D.

1

Edelman, Robert A., M.D.

1

Fang, Chi-Hua M., M.D.

1

Gagnon, Michael R., M.D.

1

Gardner, Philip L., M.D.

1

Gilbert, David D., M.D.

1

Goldberg, Roger A., M.D.

Gorin, Michael E., M.D.

1

Harrison, Steven A., M.D.

1

Ho, Viet H., M.D.

1

Hom, Melanie L., M.D.

1

Horn, Erich P., M.D.

Johnson, Robert N., M.D.

1

Jung, Jesse J., M.D.

1

Khong, Dorothy P., M.D.

1

Lee, Scott E., M.D.

1

Lee Jr, Richard H., M.D.

1

Leong, Craig J., M.D.

1

Lim, Mira, M.D.

1

Ophthalmology

Ling, Carol A., M.D.

Lit, Eugene S., M.D.

Loman, Jane V., M.D.

Low, Kenneth C., M.D.

1

Mandel, Mark R., M.D.

1

Moyer, Janice J., M.D.

1

Neves, Robert B., M.D.

1

Pascal, Steven G., M.D.

Patel, Chirag R., M.D.

Post, Stephen E., M.D.

1

Ranchod, Tushar M., M.D.

1

Ray, Vincent L., M.D.

1

Rofagha, Soraya, M.D.

1

Ryan Jr., Paul H., M.D.

1

Savell, Jonathan L., M.D.

1

Severin, Sanford L., M.D.

1

Severin, Todd D., M.D.

1

Shah, Neha N., M.D.

1

Silkiss, Rona Z., M.D.

Smith, Gordon H., M.D.

1

Song, James J., M.D.

1

Swamynathan, Kala, M.D.

1

Tanaka, George H., M.D.

Taylor, Jennifer B., M.D.

1

Ting, Tuow D., M.D.

1

Vastine, David W., M.D.

1

Verne, Allen Z., M.D.

1

Wang, Michael L., M.D.

1



www.healthnet.com / 39 

Affinity Medical Group PPG 1765

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

P
a
r
t
i
c

i
p

a
t
i
n

g
 
P

h
y

s
i
c

i
a

n
 
G

r
o

u
p

s
 
a
n

d
 
S

p
e

c
i
a
l
i
s

t
s

3
9

1

Board Certified

 

Ophthalmology

Wong, Patricia C., M.D.

1

Optometrist

Abdali, Nahid, O.D.

Chaikin, Laurie, O.D.

Chan, Roger S., O.D.

Hur, Linda, O.D.

Lafone, Heather, O.D.

Laubach, Edward, O.D.

Ngo, Chi K., O.D.

Pope, Rick S., O.D.

Saavedra, Rosalia, O.D.

Song, James J., M.D.

Trentacosti, Gina M., O.D.

Tsang, Stephanie, O.D.

Zhublawar, Mujda, O.D.

Orthopedic Surgery

Abeles, Douglas J., M.D.

1

Alwattar, Basil J., M.D.

1

Behzadi, Kambiz, M.D.

1

Bernhoft, Jerome C., M.D.

1

Booth, Kevin C., M.D.

1

Calafi, Leo A., M.D.

1

Cardon, Lamont J., M.D.

Cheng, Joseph C., M.D.

1

Cheung, Norman L., M.D.

Coufal, Christopher J., M.D.

1

Dainer, Roger D., D.O.

1

Orthopedic Surgery

Distefano Jr, James G., M.D.

Donnelly, Joseph R., M.D.

1

Elrashidy, Hany R., M.D.

Forster, Robert S., M.D.

1

Grant, Joseph M., M.D.

1

Horner, Gregory, M.D.

1

Immerman, Igor, M.D.

Jupina, David J., M.D.

1

Kale, Ashay A., M.D.

1

Knight, John M., M.D.

1

Kou, Joseph X., M.D.

Lee, Kendrick E., M.D.

1

Lewis, Donald M., M.D.

1

Long, Julie A., M.D.

1

Mann, Jeffrey A., M.D.

1

Mann, Roger A., M.D.

Martin, Robert E., M.D.

1

Miranda, Ramiro A., M.D.

1

Molina, Ricardo A., M.D.

Moorthy, Murali, M.D.

1

Motamed, Soheil, M.D.

1

Murali, Jothi, M.D.

Oji, David E., M.D.

Peatman, Thomas W., M.D.

1

Pirnia, Nicholas H., M.D.

1

Pottorff, Gregg T., M.D.

Richards, Joshua C., M.D.

1

Roth, Kevin M., M.D.



40 / www.healthnet.com

Affinity Medical Group PPG 1765

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

1

Board Certified

 

Orthopedic Surgery

Salyapongse, Aaron K., M.D.

Schilling, John P., M.D.

Schwartz Jr, John T., M.D.

1

Sproul, Robert C., M.D.

Stein, Andrew J., M.D.

1

Stine, Ian A., M.D.

1

Stuffmann, Eric S., M.D.

1

Tseng, Michael D., M.D.

Viess, Stephen R., M.D.

Welborn Jr, John H., M.D.

1

Wong, Wendy W., M.D.

Wren, David, M.D.

Otolaryngology (ENT)

Carrigg, John W., M.D.

1

Drury, Bernard J., M.D.

1

Hsieh, Abraham G., M.D.

Lewis, William B., M.D.

1

Li, Tsung T., M.D.

1

Murphy, Michael P., M.D.

1

Nadaraja, Garani S., M.D.

1

Parhizkar, Nooshin, M.D.

1

Ross, Joel C., M.D.

1

Rubenstein, Ronald L., M.D.

1

Scott, Timothy A., M.D.

1

Serebrakian, Armen, M.D.

1

Stone, David S., M.D.

1

Wu, Robert K., M.D.

1

Otolaryngology (ENT)

Zeme, Mark I., M.D.

1

Pain Management

Behravan, Hooman D., D.O.

Chan, Mark H., M.D.

Chen, Jeff S., M.D.

Dave, Neesha A., D.O.

DeLaney, Leslie R., M.D.

1

Gracer, Richard I., M.D.

Gutierrez, Susan E., M.D.

Hall, Sean M., LAC

Martinovsky, Gary, M.D.

Rhee, James H., M.D.

1

Pathology

Arain, Shehla, M.D.

Pediatric Allergy/Immunology

Lenoir, Michael A., M.D.

Pediatric Cardiology

Maxwell, Andrew J., M.D.

Pediatrics

Alcala, Gloria G., M.D.

1

Demorest, Rebecca A., M.D.

1

Jerdee, Valerie C., M.D.

1

Jumig, Elmer A., M.D.

1

Parker, Barbara A., M.D.

1

Roitshteyn, Misha G., M.D.

1



www.healthnet.com / 41 

Affinity Medical Group PPG 1765

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

P
a
r
t
i
c

i
p

a
t
i
n

g
 
P

h
y

s
i
c

i
a

n
 
G

r
o

u
p

s
 
a
n

d
 
S

p
e

c
i
a
l
i
s

t
s

4
1

1

Board Certified

 

Pediatrics

Shah, Neena Y., M.D.

1

Wells, Eric D., M.D.

1

Yoon, Haejung, M.D.

1

Physical Medicine Rehab

Banh, Co V., M.D.

1

Bulatov, Marina V., M.D.

1

Chang, Michael Y., D.O.

1

Chen, Jeff S., M.D.

1

Fieser Jr, Carl W., M.D.

1

Fontaine, James D., M.D.

1

Ganga, Anupama, M.D.

1

Grant, Douglas, M.D.

Hou, Andrew, M.D.

1

Kim, Kenneth W., M.D.

Park, Michael K., M.D.

1

Roth, Anita W., M.D.

1

Shen, Timothy C., M.D.

1

Physical Therapy

Anderson, Josiah H., P.T.

Bottorff, Alexandra J., P.T.

Bowie, Myles K., P.T.

Cu-unjieng, christina C., P.T.

Dill, Franklin, P.T.

Ernst, Christine, P.T.

Farrell, Joseph P., P.T.

Ferlin, Felicia, P.T.

Flinn, Christine A., P.T.

Physical Therapy

Gibson, Simon, P.T.

Hirst, Ida L., P.T.

Loughrige, Karen L., P.T.

Nair, Preetha, P.T.

Ostrowski, Michael J., P.T.

Petrak, Michael, P.T.

Rossi, Melissa M., P.T.

Stauffer, Matthew C., P.T.

Stepanek, Dina J., P.T.

Suba, Chandni A., P.T.

Viel, Jean-Pierre L., P.T.

Warchall, Iris A., P.T.

Plastic Surgery

Allen, Daniel B., M.D.

1

Chin, Douglas H., M.D.

1

Kahn, Richard A., M.D.

1

Silkiss, Rona Z., M.D.

Podiatry

Carrasco, Byron, DPM

1

Digiacomo, Michael A., DPM

Dougherty, Sean M., DPM

1

Ellner, Laurence S., DPM

1

Erickson, Sonia E., DPM

Grimes, Michael D., DPM

1

Hoffman, Anthony R., DPM

1

Hull, Ronald A., DPM

Jacka, Ciaran P., DPM

1



42 / www.healthnet.com

Affinity Medical Group PPG 1765

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

1

Board Certified

 

Podiatry

Lehrich, William J., DPM

1

McAloon, Carolyn E., DPM

1

Miyazaki, Yuko, DPM

Patel, Gitanjali J., DPM

Poggio, Anthony, DPM

1

Prasad, Naleen L., DPM

Reyzelman, Alexander M., DPM

1

Rizzo, Mario W., DPM

1

Scivally, John W., DPM

1

Seslar, Jon-Paul, DPM

1

Steinberg, Jonathan D., DPM

Stewart, William P., DPM

1

Tanaka, Ted S., DPM

1

Taylor, Douglas M., DPM

1

Teplin, Lawrence A., DPM

1

Ternus, Peter A., DPM

1

Van Gompel, Gabriel, DPM

Van Gompel, Joshua R., DPM

1

Van Woy, Teresa M., DPM

1

Wright, Dale R., DPM

Psychiatry

Lobao, Jeannette D., PSY.D

Powers, Thomas R., M.D.

Psychology

Cahn-Weiner, Deborah A., PH.D.

Noble, Arlene, PH.D.

Pulmonary Medicine

Athos, Laurence, M.D.

1

Cheung, Ka L., M.D.

1

Cohen, Michael L., M.D.

1

Dobbs, Leland G., M.D.

Dumouchel, Justin P., M.D.

Green, Andrea L., M.D.

Herskowitz, Fredric N., M.D.

1

Hung, Sammy T., M.D.

1

Kazemi, Michael M., M.D.

1

Kramer, Kristina, M.D.

1

Kury, Kristina M., M.D.

Lee, Kevin K., M.D.

Majid, Abid, M.D.

Malani, Narendra K., M.D.

1

Marquis, Kimberley A., M.D.

1

McFeely, James E., M.D.

Mealey, Forest H., D.O.

Nachtwey, Frederick J., M.D.

1

Nusser, Richard A., M.D.

Parekh, Hemal J., M.D.

Petersen, Glen W., M.D.

Raees, Muhammad, M.D.

Rajah, Ratnasothy S., M.D.

Sandhu, Ajit P., M.D.

Schoene, Robert B., M.D.

Tigno, Donna D., M.D.

Vahid, Bobbak, M.D.

1

Vora, Samir N., M.D.



www.healthnet.com / 43 

Affinity Medical Group PPG 1765

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

P
a
r
t
i
c

i
p

a
t
i
n

g
 
P

h
y

s
i
c

i
a

n
 
G

r
o

u
p

s
 
a
n

d
 
S

p
e

c
i
a
l
i
s

t
s

4
3

1

Board Certified

 

Pulmonary Medicine

Wong, Bill N., M.D.

Yee, John W., M.D.

1

Zaka, Jamal J., M.D.

1

Radiation Oncology

Burdick, Michael J., M.D.

Chennupati, Sravana K., M.D.

1

Chinn, Daniel M., M.D.

1

Chung, Christine S., M.D.

1

Fogarty, Yeeyie E., M.D.

Forrest, Michael R., M.D.

1

Grewal-Bahl, Ranu, M.D.

1

Hill, Dennis R., M.D.

1

Levine, Michael L., M.D.

1

Massullo, Vincent, M.D.

1

Moini, Marjaneh, M.D.

1

Rahman, Sophia, M.D.

1

Rembert, James L., M.D.

1

Salzman, John R., M.D.

Uhl, Valery, M.D.

1

Reproductive Endocrinology

Chetkowski, Ryszard J., M.D.

Herndon, Christopher N., M.D.

Rheumatology

Dixit, Rajiv K., M.D.

1

Dixit, Rashmi B., M.D.

1

Foster, Zuzana U., M.D.

1

Rheumatology

Grewal, Suneet, M.D.

Neuwelt, Michael M., M.D.

1

Ohmoto, Hisako, M.D.

1

Padula, Anthony S., M.D.

Prakash, Shraddha, M.D.

1

Rasheed, Sabiha, M.D.

Sharma, Vandana D., M.D.

1

Taher, Pedram, M.D.

Wu, David W., M.D.

1

Sleep Medicine

Kram, Jerrold A., M.D.

1

Pandya, Chirag M., M.D.

Patel, Kiritkumar B., M.D.

Wu, Robert K., M.D.

Sports Medicine

Demorest, Rebecca A., M.D.

Donnelly, Joseph R., M.D.

Elrashidy, Hany R., M.D.

Jacka, Ciaran P., DPM

Thoracic Surgery

Khan, Junaid H., M.D.

1

Stallone, Robert J., M.D.

Straznicka, Michaela, M.D.

1

Urology

Brandeis, Judson M., M.D.

1

Brown, Michael H., M.D.

1



44 / www.healthnet.com

Affinity Medical Group PPG 1765

Participating Physician Groups and Specialists 

1

Board Certified

 

Urology

Chin, Jonathan L., M.D.

1

Floyd, Jon W., M.D.

Heine, John P., M.D.

1

Hopkins, Brian D., M.D.

1

Hsiao, Kenneth C., M.D.

1

Hsieh, Kisseng, M.D.

1

Kang, Young M., M.D.

1

Karol, James B., M.D.

1

Kindrachuk, Robert W., M.D.

1

Lieb, Jeremy I., M.D.

Long, Richard J., M.D.

1

Melton, C. Ralph, M.D.

Misra, Sourjya P., M.D.

1

Nickas, Michael E., M.D.

1

Pienkny, Andrew J., M.D.

Piser, Joel A., M.D.

Sethi, Parminder S., M.D.

Smith, Andrew D., M.D.

1

Veltman, Yevgeniy, M.D.

Welty, Christopher J., M.D.

Wen, Chih-Hsin C., M.D.

1

Wieder, Jeffrey A., M.D.

Woldrich, Jeffrey M., M.D.

1

Xu, Weiwei, M.D.

Yan, Qingwei R., M.D.

1

Zheng, Wei, M.D.

1

Vascular Surgery

Bry, John D., M.D.

Drager, Sharon B., M.D.

1

Gingery, Robert O., M.D.

1

Ingegno, Michael D., M.D.

1

Loftus, John P., M.D.

1

Nagesetty, Rajiv, M.D.

Obnial, Gonzalo P., M.D.

Paxton, Lamont D., M.D.

1

Phangureh, Varinder, M.D.



S
k
i
l
l
e
d

 
N

u
r
s
i
n

g
 
F

a
c

i
l
i
t
i
e
s

 

Skilled Nursing Facilities

www.healthnet.com / 45 

Alameda

Alameda Healthcare &

Wellness Ctr

430 Willow Street

(510) 523-8857

Bay View Rehiabilition

Hospital, LLC

516 Willow Street

(510) 521-5600

Crown Bay Nursing &

Rehabilitation Center

508 Westline Drive

(510) 521-5765

Berkeley

Elmwood Care Center

2829 Shattuck Avenue

(510) 665-2800

Kyakameena

2131 Carleton Street

(510) 843-2131

Castro Valley

East Bay Post Acute Care

Center

20259 Lake Chabot Rd

(510) 351-3700

East Bay Post-Acute

20259 Lake Chabot Rd

(310) 351-3700

St John Kronstadt Care

Center

4432 James Avenue

(510) 889-7000

Castro Valley

Valley Pointe Nursing Center

and Rehabilitation Center

20090 Stanton Avenue.

(510) 538-8464

Fremont

Hillside Senior Care

38650 Mission Blvd.

(510) 793-3000

Windsor Country Drive Care

Center LLC

2500 Country Drive

(510) 792-4242

Hayward

Baypoint Healthcare Center

442 Sunset Blvd.

(510) 582-8311

Driftwood HealthCare Center

- Hayward

19700 Hesperian Blvd.

(510) 785-2880

Hayward Healthcare &

Wellness Center

1805 West Street

(510) 783-4811

Windsor Post acute Care

Center of Hayward

25919 Gading Road

(510) 782-8424

Livermore

Kindred Nursing and

Healthcare - Livermore

76 Fenton Street

(925) 443-1800

Oakland

Fruitvale HealthCare Center

3020 East 15th Street

(510) 261-5613

Kindred Nursing & Rehab.

Medical Hill

475 29Th St.

(510) 832-3222

Mercy Retirement and Care

Center

3431 Foothill Blvd

(510) 534-8540

Oakland Healthcare &

Wellness Center

3030 Webster Street

(510) 250-8000

Oakland Heights Nursing &

Rehab

2361 E 29th St

(510) 434-2833

Piedmont Gardens

110 41St Street

(510) 654-5106

Windsor Healthcare Center

of Oakland

2919 Fruitvale Avenue

(510) 261-8564



46 / www.healthnet.com

Skilled Nursing Facilities

Piedmont

The Rehabilitation Center of

Oakland

210 40th Street Way

(510) 658-2041

Pleasanton

Pleasanton Healthcare

Center

300 Neal Street

(925) 462-2400

San Leandro

Jones Convalescent

Hospital & Ass isted Living

524 Callan Avenue

(510) 483-6200

San Leandro Health Care

Center

368 Juana Avenue

(510) 357-4015

Washington Center

14766 Washington Avenue

(510) 352-2211

Union City

Masonic Homes of California

34400 Mission Blvd

(510) 429-6465



P
a
r
t
i
c

i
p

a
t
i
n

g
 
P

h
y

s
i
c

i
a

n
 
G

r
o

u
p

s
 
b

y
 
C

i
t
y
 
I
n

d
e
x
 

Participating Physician Groups by City Index

www.healthnet.com / 47 

Physician Groups

Page

Oakland

Affinity Med Grp - Eden/San Leandro......................................................................................17

    Affinity Medical Group..............................................................................................................17

    Affinity Medical Group / Alameda ............................................................................................17

    Affinity Medical Group / Bay Valley..........................................................................................17





P
r
i
m

a
r
y

 
C

a
r
e

 
P

h
y
s

i
c

i
a
n

s
 
a

n
d

 
S

p
e

c
i
a

l
i
s

t
s
 
I
n

d
e
x

 

Primary Care Physicians and Specialists Index

www.healthnet.com / 49 

Physicians/Specialists

Page

A

Abdali, Nahid, O.D........................................................39

Abeles, Douglas J., M.D. ...........................................39

Abudayeh, Nabil K., M.D. ..................................18, 32

Adamczyk, Peter R., M.D..........................................36

Afsari, Khosrow, M.D. .........................................35, 36

Aggarwal, Archana, M.D. ..........................................36

Ahmadi, Ebrahim, M.D. ..............................................19

Ahn, Jeanie J., M.D......................................................36

Al-Bander, Hamoudi A., M.D. ..................................36

Al-Mufti, Haseeb I., M.D.............................................36

Alberelli, Tonya, M.D. ..................................................37

Albracht, Diane C., M.D. ............................................37

Alcala, Gloria G., M.D. ................................................40

Allen, Daniel B., M.D. ..................................................41

Alper, Michael R., M.D. ..............................................22

Alwattar, Basil J., M.D.................................................39

Ammon, Randall A., M.D...........................................33

Anand, Shilpi, M.D........................................................31

Andersen, Steven, M.D. .............................................37

Anderson, Daniel C., M.D. ........................................28

Anderson, David J., M.D. ..........................................32

Anderson, Josiah H., P.T. .........................................41

Apte, Nikhil M., M.D. ....................................................26

Arain, Shehla, M.D. ......................................................40

Athos, Laurence, M.D. ................................................42

Auker, Todd A., M.D. ...................................................37

Austin, Patricia L., M.D...............................................37

B

Badger-Asaravala, Amy N., M.D. ..........................37

Baig, Khalid A., M.D.....................................................19

Banh, Co V., M.D. .........................................................41

Barakeh, Joseph F., D.O...........................................37

Barez, Shirin, M.D.........................................................38

Batra, Vineet N., M.D. .................................................38

Batten, Kristine W., M.D. ...........................................32

Physicians/Specialists

Page

Becker, Edward V., M.D. ...........................................33

Begossi, Giovanni, M.D. ............................................34

Behravan, Hooman D., D.O.....................................40

Behzadi, Kambiz, M.D. ...............................................39

Belk, David L., M.D. .....................................................17

Benn, Andrew J., M.D.........................................32, 35

Bernhoft, Jerome C., M.D. ........................................39

Bharadwaj, Amitabh K., M.D. ..................................38

Bhatnagar, Prabha, M.D............................................17

Bhattacharyya, Alok K., M.D. ..................................36

Bindlish, Shagun, M.D. ...............................................20

Blackwell, James A., M.D. ........................................22

Block, Donald A., M.D.................................................36

Bloom, Ernest, M.D. .....................................................33

Blumenstock, Edward M., M.D. ..............................37

Booth, Kevin C., M.D...................................................39

Boparai, Vandana, M.D..............................................26

Bortz, Jeffrey T., M.D. .................................................33

Bottorff, Alexandra J., P.T.........................................41

Boucher, Ralph A., M.D. ............................................32

Bowie, Myles K., P.T. ..................................................41

Brandeis, Judson M., M.D. .......................................43

Brandel, Joseph M., M.D...........................................34

Brimmer, Jenna J., M.D. ............................................17

Brinton, Daniel A., M.D...............................................38

Broderick-Villa, Gregory A., M.D. ..........................34

Bromley, Erica G., M.D. .............................................23

Brown, Michael A., M.D. ............................................32

Brown, Michael H., M.D. ............................................43

Bry, John D., M.D..................................................34, 44

Bulatov, Marina V., M.D. ............................................41

Burdick, Michael J., M.D............................................43

Burgar, Alexandra M., M.D.......................................34

Burroughs, Richard F., M.D. ....................................33

Butt, Olivia, M.D.............................................................37



50 / www.healthnet.com

Primary Care Physicians and Specialists Index

Physicians/Specialists

Page

C

Cabebe, Elwyn C., M.D..............................................37

Cahn-Weiner, Deborah A., PH.D. .........................42

Calafi, Leo A., M.D. ......................................................39

Cardon, Lamont J., M.D.............................................39

Cardoza, Mary K., M.D...............................................34

Carrasco, Byron, DPM................................................41

Carrigg, John W., M.D. ...............................................40

Catalya, Esther Q., M.D. ............................................35

Cecchi, Gary R., M.D. .................................................35

Celada, Roberto A., M.D. ..........................................34

Chahin, Jacques, M.D. ...............................................32

Chaikin, Laurie, O.D. ...................................................39

Chan, Edward I., M.D..................................................17

Chan, Mark H., M.D. ....................................................40

Chan, Roger S., O.D. ..................................................39

Chandler, Kalaokalani, M.D. ....................................37

Chang, Gwendolen Y., M.D. ....................................36

Chang, Kenneth H., M.D. ..........................................34

Chang, Michael Y., D.O. ............................................41

Chang, Richard M., M.D. ...................................32, 35

Chard, Paul S., M.D.....................................................33

Charneco, Lara N., M.D.....................................23, 24

Chawla, Varun, M.D.....................................................36

Che, Qi, M.D....................................................................36

Chee, David Z., M.D. ...................................................26

Chen, Henry A., M.D. ..................................................32

Chen, Jeff S., M.D. ...............................................40, 41

Chen, Kwan-Sian, M.D.......................................19, 32

Chen, William, M.D. .....................................................31

Chen, Xiaochuan, M.D. ......................................20, 26

Chen, Ya-kuan Y., M.D. .............................................36

Cheng, Christi C., M.D. ..............................................28

Cheng, Huilan, M.D......................................................33

Cheng, Joseph C., M.D..............................................39

Cheng, Paul P., M.D....................................................31

Physicians/Specialists

Page

Chennupati, Sravana K., M.D. ................................43

Chetkowski, Ryszard J., M.D. .................................43

Cheung, Ka L., M.D. ....................................................42

Cheung, Norman L., M.D. .........................................39

Chin, Brian T., M.D.......................................................34

Chin, Douglas H., M.D................................................41

Chin, Jonathan L., M.D. .............................................44

Chinn, Daniel M., M.D.................................................43

Chirurgi, Valerie A., M.D............................................35

Chung, Christine S., M.D. .........................................43

Cogen, Lorna A., M.D. ................................................34

Cohen, Michael L., M.D. ............................................42

Cohen, Stephen D., M.D. ..........................................38

Collins, David E., M.D.................................................36

Collins, Emmons H., M.D. .........................................24

Coufal, Christopher J., M.D......................................39

Cowan, Beth L., M.D. ..................................................34

Cowan, Michael N., M.D............................................31

Cu-unjieng, christina C., P.T. ..................................41

D

Da Roza, Ricardo, M.D. .............................................37

Dainer, Roger D., D.O. ...............................................39

Dang, Chau V., M.D.....................................................34

Dang, Minh-Ngoc O., M.D. .......................................33

Daniels, Stewart A., M.D. ..........................................38

Darby, Earl M., M.D. ....................................................33

Dave, Neesha A., D.O. ...............................................40

De Niro, Jennifer E., M.D. .........................................38

DeBoisblanc, Michael W., M.D...............................34

Degalan, Steven B., M.D...........................................20

DeLaney, Leslie R., M.D. ..........................................40

Delange, Michael D., M.D.........................................21

DeMartini, David R., M.D. .........................................38

Demorest, Rebecca A., M.D............................40, 43

Dewolf, William R., M.D. ............................................24

Dham, Shefali, M.D. .............................................33, 35



www.healthnet.com / 51 

P
r
i
m

a
r
y

 
C

a
r
e

 
P

h
y
s

i
c

i
a
n

s
 
a

n
d

 
S

p
e

c
i
a

l
i
s

t
s
 
I
n

d
e
x

 

Primary Care Physicians and Specialists Index

Physicians/Specialists

Page

Dhawan, Deepak, M.D. ..............................................28

Dhillon, Jatinder S., M.D............................................32

Dickens, Christopher J., M.D. .................................38

Dickinson, Lawrence D., M.D..................................36

Diep, Claire T., M.D. ....................................................31

Dierks, Ole, M.D. ...........................................................36

Digiacomo, Michael A., DPM...................................41

Dill, Franklin, P.T. ..........................................................41

Distefano Jr, James G., M.D. ..................................39

Dixit, Rajiv K., M.D. ......................................................43

Dixit, Rashmi B., M.D..................................................43

Dobbs, Leland G., M.D...............................................42

Donnelly, Joseph R., M.D. ................................39, 43

Doud, Robert B., M.D..................................................36

Dougherty, Sean M., DPM........................................41

Drager, Sharon B., M.D. ............................................44

Drucker, Mark, M.D. .....................................................38

Drury, Bernard J., M.D. ..............................................40

Dublin, Andrew J., M.D. .............................................32

Duffy, Carrie M., D.O...................................................37

Duggal, Eena, M.D. ......................................................26

Dumouchel, Justin P., M.D...............................32, 42

Dunn, Terris R., M.D. ..................................................33

E

Eaton, Scott D., M.D....................................................37

Economou, Vasiliki, M.D. ..........................................36

Edelman, Robert A., M.D. .........................................38

Eisenberg, Susan J., M.D. ........................................32

Ellis, Selena W., M.D. .................................................36

Ellner, Laurence S., DPM..........................................41

Elrashidy, Hany R., M.D. ...................................39, 43

Eng, Grace S., M.D. .....................................................33

Entwisle, Christopher R., M.D.........................33, 35

Erickson, Sonia E., DPM ...........................................41

Ernst, Christine, P.T.....................................................41

Estakhri, Mary E., M.D. ..............................................34

Physicians/Specialists

Page

F

Fang, Chi-Hua M., M.D. .............................................38

Fang, Kathy S., M.D. ...................................................33

Fang, Ming, M.D. ...........................................................33

Farahmand, Guity, M.D..............................................36

Farrell, Joseph P., P.T................................................41

Ferlin, Felicia, P.T. ........................................................41

Fieser Jr, Carl W., M.D...............................................41

Fisher, Mary E., M.D. ..................................................17

Flinn, Christine A., P.T. ..............................................41

Floyd, Jon W., M.D.......................................................44

Fogarty, Yeeyie E., M.D.............................................43

Fong, Hon, M.D..............................................................37

Fontaine, James D., M.D. .........................................41

Forrest, Michael R., M.D. ..........................................43

Forster, Robert S., M.D. .............................................39

Fortani, Maryam, M.D. ................................................29

Foster, Zuzana U., M.D..............................................43

Fox, Robert A., M.D. ....................................................36

Fung, Jason F., M.D. ...................................................33

G

Gagnon, Michael R., M.D..........................................38

Ganga, Anupama, M.D. .............................................41

Gardner, Philip L., M.D...............................................38

Garriott, Francis E., M.D............................................18

Gavini, Aruna, M.D. ......................................................37

Gendo, Karna, M.D. .....................................................31

Gentry, Yvette M., M.D...............................................37

Gerdes, Carol A., M.D. ...............................................37

Gershony, Gary, M.D. .................................................32

Ghevariya, Nehal, M.D. ..............................................29

Gibson, Simon, P.T. .....................................................41

Gilani, Hussain A., M.D. .............................................36

Gilbert, David D., M.D.................................................38

Gingery, Robert O., M.D............................................44

Girgis, Magdy H., M.D. ...............................................34



52 / www.healthnet.com

Primary Care Physicians and Specialists Index

Physicians/Specialists

Page

Glickman, Bobby S., M.D. .........................................34

Goldberg, Roger A., M.D...........................................38

Good Jr, John C., M.D................................................24

Gorin, Michael E., M.D. ..............................................38

Gottlieb, Marci L., M.D................................................24

Grabenstetter, Jennifer L., M.D..............................37

Gracer, Richard I., M.D. .............................................40

Gracer, Talia S., M.D. .................................................24

Graham, Richard S., M.D..........................................33

Grant, Douglas, M.D....................................................41

Grant, Joseph M., M.D. ..............................................39

Graves, Julia E., M.D. .................................................33

Green, Andrea L., M.D. ..............................................42

Greenberg, Robert G., M.D......................................33

Grewal, Suneet, M.D. ..................................................43

Grewal-Bahl, Ranu, M.D. ..........................................43

Grimes, Michael D., DPM..........................................41

Gross, Goldee H., M.D. ..............................................37

Gutierrez, Susan E., M.D. .........................................40

H

Hafezi, Setareh, M.D. ..................................................37

Hall, Sean M., LAC ...............................................31, 40

Hambrick, Thomas L., M.D. .....................................37

Haque, Faizul, M.D. .....................................................32

Hargrave III, Thomas B., M.D. ................................33

Harrison, Steven A., M.D. .........................................38

Heine, John P., M.D.....................................................44

Herndon, Christopher N., M.D. ...............................43

Herskowitz, Fredric N., M.D.....................................42

Hilger Jr, Leslie G., M.D.............................................33

Hill, Dennis R., M.D......................................................43

Hirst, Ida L., P.T.............................................................41

Ho, Chao H., M.D..........................................................29

Ho, Paul P., M.D............................................................32

Ho, Richard, M.D...........................................................18

Ho, Viet H., M.D.............................................................38

Physicians/Specialists

Page

Hoffman, Anthony R., DPM ......................................41

Holman, Herbert A., M.D. ..........................................33

Hom, Louise, M.D. ........................................................34

Hom, Melanie L., M.D. ................................................38

Hom-Kirk, Lisa D., D.C. ..............................................32

Hopkins, Brian D., M.D...............................................44

Horn, Erich P., M.D. .....................................................38

Horner, Gregory, M.D. ........................................34, 39

Horoupian, Rupert R., M.D.......................................34

Horowitz, Joel, D.C. .....................................................32

Hou, Andrew, M.D. .......................................................41

Hsiao, Kenneth C., M.D. ............................................44

Hsieh, Abraham G., M.D. ..........................................40

Hsieh, Kisseng, M.D. ...................................................44

Hsu, Frank S., M.D.......................................................33

Hu, Charlene, M.D........................................................36

Hull, Ronald A., DPM ..................................................41

Hung, Sammy T., M.D. ...............................................42

Hur, Linda, O.D. .............................................................39

I

Immerman, Igor, M.D. .........................................34, 39

Ingegno, Michael D., M.D. ........................................44

Iota-Herbei, Claudia I., M.D. ....................................36

Iqbal, Rashid, M.D. .......................................................33

Irani, Adil N., M.D. .........................................................32

Irwin, David H., M.D.....................................................35

J

Jacka, Ciaran P., DPM .......................................41, 43

Jacobs, Joshua S., M.D.............................................31

Jain, Aditya, M.D. ..........................................................29

Jain, Ashit, M.D......................................................32, 35

Jerdee, Valerie C., M.D......................................31, 40

Johl, Jewel, M.D. ...........................................................37

Johnson, Andria D., M.D. ..........................................24

Johnson, Eric L., M.D..................................................32



www.healthnet.com / 53 

P
r
i
m

a
r
y

 
C

a
r
e

 
P

h
y
s

i
c

i
a
n

s
 
a

n
d

 
S

p
e

c
i
a

l
i
s

t
s
 
I
n

d
e
x

 

Primary Care Physicians and Specialists Index

Physicians/Specialists

Page

Johnson, Robert N., M.D...........................................38

Johri, Nidhi, M.D. ...........................................................21

Joshi, Nitin D., M.D. .....................................................35

Ju, Werner W., M.D. ....................................................33

Jumig, Elmer A., M.D. .................................................40

Jung, Jesse J., M.D. ....................................................38

Jupina, David J., M.D..................................................39

K

Kadakia, Mitul, M.D. .............................................32, 35

Kadri, Attia S., M.D.......................................................37

Kahn, Richard A., M.D................................................41

Kaipust, Nicole, M.D. ...................................................24

Kale, Ashay A., M.D.....................................................39

Kaljot, Kaarel T., M.D..................................................21

Kamath, Bhoomika R., M.D. ....................................18

Kamlot, Andreas, M.D.................................................32

Kanagala, Samata, M.D.............................................22

Kang, Steven, M.D. ......................................................32

Kang, Young M., M.D..................................................44

Kapila, Yagya, M.D. .....................................................33

Karamlou, Kasra, M.D. ...............................................35

Kardassakis, Dean G., M.D. ....................................31

Karipineni, Shakira B., M.D......................................34

Karnani, Jaya, M.D.......................................................21

Karol, James B., M.D. .................................................44

Karpel, Barbara I., M.D. .............................................31

Kaur, Jaspreet, M.D.............................................33, 35

Kaur, Shivinder B., M.D. ............................................37

Kazemi, Michael M., M.D. .........................................42

Kelly, Irene E., M.D. .....................................................24

Kelsen, Kenneth A., M.D. ..................................33, 35

Khaira, Jagmohan S., M.D. ......................................35

Khan, Junaid H., M.D..................................32, 34, 43

Khong, Dorothy P., M.D.............................................38

Kilker Jr, Richard D., M.D. ........................................22

Kim, Kenneth W., M.D. ...............................................41

Physicians/Specialists

Page

Kim, Michael, M.D.........................................................25

Kim, Teresa H., M.D. ...................................................34

Kindrachuk, Robert W., M.D....................................44

Kirk IV, George O., D.C. ............................................32

Knight, John M., M.D...................................................39

Knotts, Donald R., M.D. .............................................18

Ko, Wei-Fang, M.D.......................................................33

Kochenburger, Richard J., M.D..............................37

Kogan, Mark H., M.D...................................................33

Koh, Anthony K., M.D. ................................................26

Kohleriter, Eric S., M.D...............................................21

Kolluru, Gopala R., M.D.............................19, 21, 32

Kong, James S., M.D. .................................................31

Kong, Li Kuo, M.D.........................................................35

Kou, Joseph X., M.D. ..................................................39

Kram, Jerrold A., M.D. ................................................43

Kramer, Kristina, M.D..................................................42

Kumar, Pradeep, M.D. ................................19, 21, 32

Kury, Kristina M., M.D.................................................42

Kwok-Oleksy, Christina, DPM .................................34

Kwong, Donna, M.D.....................................................26

L

Lafone, Heather, O.D..................................................39

Lai, Donald M., M.D. ....................................................32

Lai, James E., M.D. ..............................................32, 35

Lash, Emily F., M.D......................................................25

Laubach, Edward, O.D. ..............................................39

Lee Jr, Richard H., M.D. ............................................38

Lee, Christine K., M.D.................................................37

Lee, Dennis D., L.A. .....................................................31

Lee, Diane D., M.D.......................................................36

Lee, Ivan Y., M.D. .........................................................21

Lee, John H., M.D. ........................................................34

Lee, Kendrick E., M.D.................................................39

Lee, Kevin K., M.D. ..............................................32, 42

Lee, Michael A., M.D. ..................................................32



54 / www.healthnet.com

Primary Care Physicians and Specialists Index

Physicians/Specialists

Page

Lee, Peter A., M.D. .......................................................36

Lee, Scott E., M.D.........................................................38

Lee, Stephen M., M.D.................................................33

Lee, Yen-Chung A., M.D. ..........................................34

Lehrich, William J., DPM............................................42

Lei, Calvin K., M.D........................................................22

Lenoir, Michael A., M.D..............................................40

Leong, Craig J., M.D. ..................................................38

Lerner, Dimitry L., M.D. ..............................................37

Leung, Man K., M.D.....................................................36

Levine, Michael L., M.D. ............................................43

Lewis, Donald M., M.D. ..............................................39

Lewis, William B., M.D................................................40

Li, Tsung T., M.D...........................................................40

Lieb, Jeremy I., M.D.....................................................44

Lien, Kenneth W., M.D. ..............................................31

Lim, Mira, M.D. ...............................................................38

Lin, James M., M.D. .............................................33, 35

Lin, Jennifer J., M.D.....................................................25

Lin, Morgan Z., M.D. ....................................................32

Lin, Stan T., M.D. ..........................................................36

Linder, Alan M., M.D....................................................31

Ling, Carol A., M.D. ......................................................38

Lit, Eugene S., M.D. .....................................................38

Littman, William G., M.D............................................33

Liu, Chaplin L., M.D. ............................................29, 36

Lobao, Jeannette D., PSY.D....................................42

Lodewick, Matthew J., M.D. .....................................31

Loftus, John P., M.D. ...................................................44

Loman, Jane V., M.D. .................................................38

Long, Julie A., M.D. ......................................................39

Long, Richard J., M.D. ................................................44

Loughrige, Karen L., P.T. ..........................................41

Louie, John G., M.D.....................................................27

Low, Kenneth C., M.D.................................................38

Ludmer, Paul L., M.D. .................................................32

Physicians/Specialists

Page

Lunny, Peter L., M.D. ..................................................36

M

Maher, Terry M., M.D..................................................36

Mahoney, Cynthia A., M.D. ......................................36

Majid, Abid, M.D. ...........................................................42

Malani, Narendra K., M.D. ........................................42

Mampalam, Thomas J., M.D. ..................................36

Mandel, Mark R., M.D.................................................38

Manjunath, Veena, M.D. ............................................36

Mann, Barry S., M.D. ...................................................36

Mann, Jeffrey A., M.D. ................................................39

Mann, Roger A., M.D. .................................................39

Manthiram, Vanni C., M.D. .......................................34

Marcus, Gary B., M.D. ................................................32

Mark, Jeffrey C., M.D. .................................................33

Marquis, Kimberley A., M.D. ............................32, 42

Martin, Robert E., M.D................................................39

Martinovsky, Gary, M.D. ............................................40

Marzouk, Joseph B., M.D..........................................35

Masem, Mathias A., M.D. ..........................................34

Maska, Patricia S., M.D. ............................................36

Massullo, Vincent, M.D. .............................................43

Matecki, Amy L., M.D..................................................35

Mathews, William E., M.D.........................................36

Matthews, Helen E., M.D. .........................................37

Maxwell, Andrew J., M.D...........................................40

Mbanugo, Collins A., M.D. ........................................34

McAloon, Carolyn E., DPM.......................................42

McCabe, Robert E., M.D. ..........................................35

McDonald III, Alden J., M.D. ....................................32

McFeely, James E., M.D. ..........................................42

Mealey, Forest H., D.O. .............................................42

Mehandru, Leena K., M.D.........................................36

Mehta, Anand Y., M.D. .......................................21, 33

Melton, C. Ralph, M.D. ...............................................44

Miller, Terina M., M.D..................................................36



www.healthnet.com / 55 

P
r
i
m

a
r
y

 
C

a
r
e

 
P

h
y
s

i
c

i
a
n

s
 
a

n
d

 
S

p
e

c
i
a

l
i
s

t
s
 
I
n

d
e
x

 

Primary Care Physicians and Specialists Index

Physicians/Specialists

Page

Mimran, Ronnie I., M.D. .............................................37

Miranda, Ramiro A., M.D...........................................39

Mirmira, Vijay, M.D. ......................................................18

Misra, Sourjya P., M.D. ..............................................44

Miyazaki, Yuko, DPM ..................................................42

Moini, Marjaneh, M.D..................................................43

Molina, Ricardo A., M.D. ............................................39

Moorstein, Bruce D., M.D..........................................34

Moorthy, Murali, M.D. ..................................................39

Morrissey, Ellen C., M.D....................................35, 36

Motamed, Soheil, M.D. ...............................................39

Mouratoff, John G., M.D. ...................................35, 36

Moy, Jason F., M.D. .....................................................34

Moyer, Janice J., M.D. ................................................38

Moynihan, Clare E., M.D. ..................................33, 35

Mozelsio, Nancy B., M.D. ..........................................31

Mughal, Shazia K., M.D. ............................................27

Mullen, Cynthia M., M.D. ...........................................33

Murali, Jothi, M.D. .........................................................39

Murphy, Michael P., M.D. ..........................................40

N

Nachtwey, Frederick J., M.D. ..................................42

Nadaraja, Garani S., M.D..........................................40

Nagesetty, Rajiv, M.D. ................................................44

Nair, Preetha, P.T. ........................................................41

Nambisan, Raman N., M.D. .....................................34

Narsinh, Kiran F., M.D. ...............................................33

Neuwelt, Michael M., M.D.........................................43

Neves, Robert B., M.D. ..............................................38

Ng, Stanley, M.D. ..........................................................23

Ng, Susie W., M.D. .......................................................33

Ngo, Chi K., O.D............................................................39

Nguyen, Dat T., M.D....................................................34

Nibley, Carleton T., M.D. ...................................32, 35

Nickas, Michael E., M.D.............................................44

Nickles, Dean J., M.D. ................................................25

Physicians/Specialists

Page

Noble, Arlene, PH.D. ...................................................42

Nusser, Richard A., M.D............................................42

O

O'Connor, Michael D., M.D. .....................................33

Obnial, Gonzalo P., M.D............................................44

Ohmoto, Hisako, M.D..................................................43

Oji, David E., M.D. ........................................................39

Okoronkwo II, Uchenna A., M.D. ...........................25

Ostrowski, Michael J., P.T. .......................................41

P

Padula, Anthony S., M.D. ..........................................43

Pagtalunan, Maria E., M.D. ......................................36

Pandya, Chirag M., M.D. ...........................................43

Parekh, Hemal J., M.D. ..............................................42

Parhizkar, Nooshin, M.D. ..........................................40

Park, Michael K., M.D. ................................................41

Parker, Barbara A., M.D. ...........................................40

Pascal, Steven G., M.D..............................................38

Paslin, David A., M.D. .................................................33

Patel, Chirag R., M.D. .................................................38

Patel, Gitanjali J., DPM ..............................................42

Patel, Kiritkumar B., M.D. ..........................................43

Patel, Swati P., M.D.....................................................36

Paxton, Lamont D., M.D. ...........................................44

Peatman, Thomas W., M.D......................................39

Petersen, Glen W., M.D. ............................................42

Petrak, Michael, P.T. ...................................................41

Phangureh, Varinder, M.D........................................44

Phillips, Tracy T., M.D.................................................37

Phillips, William H., M.D.............................................37

Pienkny, Andrew J., M.D. ..........................................44

Pirnia, Nicholas H., M.D.............................................39

Piser, Joel A., M.D........................................................44

Poggio, Anthony, DPM ...............................................42

Polisetty, Rama D., M.D. ...........................................37



56 / www.healthnet.com

Primary Care Physicians and Specialists Index

Physicians/Specialists

Page

Pope, Rick S., O.D. ......................................................39

Post, Stephen E., M.D. ...............................................38

Pottorff, Gregg T., M.D. ..............................................39

Powers, Thomas R., M.D. .........................................42

Prabakar, Cheruba, M.D. ..........................................37

Prakash, Shraddha, M.D. ..........................................43

Prasad, Naleen L., DPM ............................................42

Q

Qadir, Maliha M., M.D.................................................27

R

Raees, Muhammad, M.D. .........................................42

Rahman, Sophia, M.D. ...............................................43

Raj, Kavitha P., M.D. ...................................................35

Rajah, Ratnasothy S., M.D...............................29, 42

Raman, Vandana, M.D...............................................37

Ranchod, Tushar M., M.D.........................................38

Randall, Jeffrey B., M.D. ............................................37

Rangwala, Razia A., M.D. .........................................27

Rasheed, Sabiha, M.D. ..............................................43

Raskin, Stephen, M.D.................................................32

Rassai, Hamid R., M.D...............................................34

Ratti, Jyothi, M.D. ..................................................23, 27

Rausa, Katherine, M.D. ......................................35, 36

Ray, Vincent L., M.D. ..................................................38

Reinganum, Sara J., M.D..........................................34

Rembert, James L., M.D. ..........................................43

Reyzelman, Alexander M., DPM............................42

Rhee, James H., M.D..................................................40

Richards, Joshua C., M.D.........................................39

Rishi, Rahul, M.D. .........................................................36

Rizzo, Mario W., DPM.................................................42

Roark Jr, John W., M.D..............................................33

Robertson, Bruce A., M.D.........................................29

Robinson, Paul J., D.O...............................................19

Rofagha, Soraya, M.D. ...............................................38

Physicians/Specialists

Page

Rohra, Srikrishin A., M.D...........................................32

Roitshteyn, Misha G., M.D. ......................................40

Roseborough, Ingrid E., M.D...................................33

Rosenthal, Steven J., M.D........................................29

Ross, Joel C., M.D. ......................................................40

Rossi, Melissa M., P.T................................................41

Roth, Anita W., M.D. ....................................................41

Roth, Kevin M., M.D.....................................................39

Rubenstein, Ronald L., M.D.....................................40

Ruiz Davila, Edmundo, M.D.....................................20

Ryan Jr., Paul H., M.D................................................38

S

Saavedra, Rosalia, O.D. ............................................39

Sadiq, Ahmed K., M.D. .......................................20, 35

Salata, Jennifer A., M.D.............................................37

Salyapongse, Aaron K., M.D. ..................................40

Salzman, John R., M.D. .............................................43

Sandhu, Ajit P., M.D. ...........................................20, 42

Sandhu, Suknwinder S., M.D. .........................33, 35

Santos, Robert T., M.D. .............................................27

Savell, Jonathan L., M.D. ..........................................38

Saw, Baijnath, M.D.......................................................32

Sawhney, Rishi, M.D. ..................................................35

Sawhney, Vinod K., M.D. ..........................................30

Saxena, Deepti, M.D. ..................................................20

Schaefer, Gabrielle S., M.D. ....................................37

Schilling, John P., M.D. ..............................................40

Schleuning, Elisabeth M., M.D. ..............................37

Schoene, Robert B., M.D. .................................37, 42

Schreiber, Caroline M., M.D. ...................................25

Schultz, Harley S., M.D. .............................................30

Schwartz Jr, John T., M.D. ...............................34, 40

Scivally, John W., DPM ..............................................42

Scott, Timothy A., M.D. ..............................................40

Sehgal, Rohit, M.D. ......................................................32

Sellman, William R., M.D. .........................................18



www.healthnet.com / 57 

P
r
i
m

a
r
y

 
C

a
r
e

 
P

h
y
s

i
c

i
a
n

s
 
a

n
d

 
S

p
e

c
i
a

l
i
s

t
s
 
I
n

d
e
x

 

Primary Care Physicians and Specialists Index

Physicians/Specialists

Page

Serebrakian, Armen, M.D. ........................................40

Seslar, Jon-Paul, DPM ...............................................42

Sethi, Parminder S., M.D. .........................................44

Severin, Sanford L., M.D. ..........................................38

Severin, Todd D., M.D. ...............................................38

Shah, Charmi, M.D.......................................................18

Shah, Neena Y., M.D. .................................................41

Shah, Neha N., M.D.....................................................38

Shah, Rakhee N., M.D. ..............................................34

Sharifi, Houman, M.D..................................................21

Sharma, Alka, M.D. ..............................................18, 36

Sharma, Amita, M.D. ...................................................22

Sharma, Padmaja, M.D..............................................37

Sharma, Vandana B., M.D. ......................................35

Sharma, Vandana D., M.D. ......................................43

Shen, Timothy C., M.D. ..............................................41

Shetty, Maina R., M.D.................................................22

Shiu, Perkin M., M.D. ..........................................32, 35

Silkiss, Rona Z., M.D...........................................38, 41

Silpa, Michael L., M.D.........................................33, 35

Singer, Michael A., M.D. ............................................37

Singh, Charan K., M.D. ..............................................36

Singh, Harpriya, M.D. ..........................................34, 35

Singh, Navdeep, M.D..................................................19

Smith, Andrew D., M.D...............................................44

Smith, Forrest O., M.D. ..............................................37

Smith, Gordon H., M.D. ..............................................38

Song, James J., M.D. ..........................................38, 39

Sproul, Robert C., M.D. ..............................................40

Stallone, Robert J., M.D.............................................43

Stanten, Russell D., M.D. ..........................................32

Stanten, Steven A., M.D. ...........................................34

Starkey, Randall R., M.D...........................................36

Stauffer, Matthew C., P.T..........................................41

Stein, Andrew J., M.D. ........................................34, 40

Steinberg, Jonathan D., DPM .................................42

Physicians/Specialists

Page

Stelling, Carla J., M.D. ................................................37

Stepanek, Dina J., P.T. ..............................................41

Stewart, William P., DPM ..........................................42

Stine, Ian A., M.D. .........................................................40

Stinghen, Donato J., M.D. .........................................34

Stollman, Neil H., M.D. ...............................................34

Stone, David S., M.D...................................................40

Stone, Rebecca J., M.D.............................................37

Straznicka, Michaela, M.D................................32, 43

Stuffmann, Eric S., M.D. ............................................40

Su, Fannie W., M.D......................................................31

Suba, Chandni A., P.T................................................41

Superfin, Diana, M.D. ..................................................35

Svahn, Tiffany H., M.D. ..............................................37

Swamynathan, Kala, M.D. ........................................38

Sweder, Justin D., M.D. .............................................22

Szeto, Ronald K., M.D. ...............................................32

T

Taher, Pedram, M.D. ...........................................28, 43

Tajirian, Ani L., M.D. ....................................................33

Talebi, Parviz S., M.D. ................................................19

Tam, Betty M., M.D. .....................................................23

Tanaka, George H., M.D. ..........................................38

Tanaka, Ted S., DPM..................................................42

Tang, Gordon, M.D. .....................................................37

Task, Sheri L., M.D. .....................................................37

Taylor, Douglas M., DPM ..........................................42

Taylor, Jennifer B., M.D. ............................................38

Teplin, Lawrence A., DPM ........................................42

Ternus, Peter A., DPM................................................42

Tevrizian, Allyson T., M.D.........................................31

Tigno, Donna D., M.D. ................................................42

Tim, Leslie S., M.D. ......................................................25

Ting, Tuow D., M.D. .....................................................38

Ting, William W., M.D. ................................................33

Titov, Vladimir A., M.D................................................30



58 / www.healthnet.com

Primary Care Physicians and Specialists Index

Physicians/Specialists

Page

Trentacosti, Gina M., O.D. ........................................39

Truong, Kenneth T., D.O. ..........................................31

Tsai, Wen-Yee, M.D. ...................................................33

Tsang, Stephanie, O.D...............................................39

Tsao, Lilian L., M.D. .....................................................18

Tseng, Hennessey, M.D. ...........................................32

Tseng, Michael D., M.D. ............................................40

Tuan, Ke H., M.D. .........................................................37

U

Uhl, Valery, M.D.............................................................43

Una, Steven R., M.D. ..........................................19, 35

Upadhyay, Ajay K., M.D.............................................34

Utrata, Petr, M.D. ..........................................................30

V

Vahid, Bobbak, M.D.............................................30, 42

Van Gompel, Gabriel, DPM......................................42

Van Gompel, Joshua R., DPM................................42

Van Woy, Teresa M., DPM.......................................42

Vastine, David W., M.D. .............................................38

Velpuri, Anupama, M.D. .............................................28

Veltman, Yevgeniy, M.D. ...........................................44

Verne, Allen Z., M.D. ...................................................38

Vesga, Liana, M.D. .......................................................34

Viel, Jean-Pierre L., P.T.............................................41

Viess, Stephen R., M.D..............................................40

Villagomez, Silvia M., M.D........................................34

Virk, Bhupinder S., M.D. ............................................36

Vora, Samir N., M.D.............................................20, 42

Vu, John D., M.D. ..........................................................32

W

Walker, Brian K., M.D. ................................................34

Wang, Michael L., M.D. ..............................................38

Warchall, Iris A., P.T....................................................41

Wardzinska, Jane H., M.D........................................30

Physicians/Specialists

Page

Waring, Avantika C., M.D..........................................33

Wei, Timothy Y., M.D. .................................................36

Weisenberg, Scott A., M.D. ......................................35

Weiss, John W., M.D...................................................33

Weiss, Jonathan D., M.D. .........................................35

Welborn Jr, John H., M.D..........................................40

Wellbrook, Thomas W., D.C. ...................................32

Wells, Eric D., M.D. ......................................................41

Welty, Christopher J., M.D. ......................................44

Welty, Kathryn M., M.D. .............................................36

Wen, Chih-Hsin C., M.D. ...........................................44

West, Jeffrey A., M.D. .................................................32

Wexler, Ann M., M.D. ..................................................35

Wherry, Jeffrey A., M.D..............................................23

Wieder, Jeffrey A., M.D. .............................................44

Wilson, Byron E., M.D.................................................35

Win, Htay, M.D. ..............................................................20

Woldrich, Jeffrey M., M.D..........................................44

Wong, Bill N., M.D. ...............................................28, 43

Wong, Bryan M., M.D..................................................36

Wong, Clifford, M.D......................................................36

Wong, Elaine, M.D. ......................................................33

Wong, Patricia C., M.D...............................................39

Wong, Peter P., M.D. ..................................................35

Wong, Sammuel J., D.O....................................35, 36

Wong, Tsung-Pi P., M.D............................................23

Wong, Wendy W., M.D...............................................40

Wren, David, M.D..........................................................40

Wright, Dale R., DPM ..................................................42

Wu, Danny, M.D. ...........................................................34

Wu, David W., M.D.......................................................43

Wu, Robert K., M.D. .............................................40, 43

Wynn, Michael L., M.D. ..............................................34

X

Xu, Ling, M.D. .................................................................19

Xu, Weiwei, M.D. ...........................................................44



www.healthnet.com / 59 

P
r
i
m

a
r
y

 
C

a
r
e

 
P

h
y
s

i
c

i
a
n

s
 
a

n
d

 
S

p
e

c
i
a

l
i
s

t
s
 
I
n

d
e
x

 

Primary Care Physicians and Specialists Index

Physicians/Specialists

Page

Y

Yan, Qingwei R., M.D. ................................................44

Yee, John W., M.D. ..............................................28, 43

Yee, Philip C., M.D. ......................................................34

Yen, Jerry, M.D. .............................................................28

Yoon, Haejung, M.D. ...................................................41

Young-Lee, Katy C., M.D. .........................................25

Yun, Denise A., M.D. ...................................................26

Z

Zaka, Jamal J., M.D.....................................................43

Zamani, Sam S., M.D..........................................34, 35

Zandi, Dariush, M.D.....................................................30

Zatuchni, Bettina, M.D. ...............................................37

Zeme, Mark I., M.D. .....................................................40

Zhang, Douglas D., M.D. ...........................................30

Zheng, Wei, M.D. ..........................................................44

Zhublawar, Mujda, O.D. .............................................39

Zimmerman, Jay W., M.D. ........................................33

Zink, John U., M.D........................................................34

Zusman, Edie E., M.D.................................................37





H
o

s
p

i
t
a

l
 
I
n

d
e
x

 

Hospital Index

www.healthnet.com / 61 

Hospitals Page

S

St. Rose Hospital .........................................................................................................................17







Health Net of California, Inc. is a subsidiary of Health Net, Inc. Health Net and Health Net 
Seniority Plus are registered service marks of Health Net, Inc. All rights reserved.
Health Net of California, Inc. es una subsidiaria de Health Net, Inc. Health Net y Health Net 
Seniority Plus son marcas de servicio registradas de Health Net, Inc. Todos los derechos 
reservados.

DIR008535XO00 (9/16)

Visit www.healthnet.com/providersearch 
for the most up-to-date listings.


	DR-551_DATA ONLY-Alameda.pdf
	1: Provider Directory
	Introduction
	Table of Contents 
	Participating Physician Groups and Specialists
	Skilled Nursing Facilities
	Participating Physician Groups by City Index
	Primary Care Physicians and Specialists Index
	Hospital Index





